In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
insolvency (England &

e o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

>
<
[a]
]
o«
2
I
'—

@;n

Companies House

LT

21/11/2019 #179

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number | 0 ’7_’? ’?’T’?F’?

Company name in full |Triumph Furniture Limited

2 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Wood

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | St James Court

Street |

Post town | St James Parade

County/Region | Bristol

Postcode (B[s[1] [3]L[H]

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Huw Morgan © Other administrator

Use this section to teil us about

Surname Powell another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building ﬂame/number| 1st Floor North, Anchor Court @ Other administrator
’ Use this section to tell us about

Streat | Keen Road another administrator.

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region |

Pastcode TcTFT2Tal T50d 1w

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature

AL
R BR BoRls




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact name

Clive Hobbs

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

St James Court
’ St James Parade

Post town

Bristol

County/Region

Country

| ” bristol@begbies-traynor.com
0117 937 7130
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’—W’?EF"’?’TWF ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insalvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: ® You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
' - CVA1, CVA3, CvA4
L1 Receiver - AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0 Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
) AMD, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nomm?e AM13, AM20, AM21, AM22,
OO Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liguidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
iy L - L1Q2, L1Q3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
[J  Provisional liquidator - WUQ7, WU1S
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, LOM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Katrina Jane
Surname Orum
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number| 1st Floor North, Anchor Court
Street | Keen Road
Post town | Cardiff
County/Region
Postcode CIlF |2 4 51J |W
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Triumph Furniture Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
ilustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

OO0 00D O0OU0DO0ODO0ODOOUOTZQQOO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Administrator's estimated statement of affairs

3. Expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
Iiour!’ liuS!)

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Triumph Fumiture Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 October
2019

Huw Morgan Powell of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor
Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Katrina Jane Orum of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor
Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW, and

Paul David Wood of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, St James Court, St James
Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248{1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){bii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s};

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address(es).

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Triumph Furniture Limited

Triumph Furniture
Trilogy Furniture (in the Netherlands)

5 April 2011
07591856
St James Court, St James Parade, Bristol, BS1 3LH

Triumph Works, The Wilows, Merthyr Tydfil, Mid Glamorgan,
CF48 1YH

Triumph Works, The Wilows, Merthyr Tydfil, Mid Glamorgan,
CF48 1YH

Unit 3 Mill Court, Goat Mill Road, Merthyr Tydfil, CF48 3TD
Heoofdstraat 24, 7901 JP Hoogeveen, The Netherlands

Office furniture manufacturer

Name Shareholding
Andrew Clive Jackson None

Elizabeth Rosemary Norton Jackson - resigned  None
29 May 2018

Name: Shareholding
Anthony John Maogridge None
Willis Jones

84 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 4PT
£652,200

T.B.S (South Wales) Holding Limited (100%) (“TBS")



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

8 October 2019
Not Applicable

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts,
Insolvency and Company List (ChD)

CR-2019-006647 - of 2019

the Director

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a)  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(©) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrater of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1){a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1){c} only if-

(a)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph {1)(a) and (b), and
(b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole.”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 5 April 2011 to purchase the business and assets of Sekalb Nine Limited
{formerly known as T.B.S. (South Wales) Limited until October 2009 and then The Triumph Furniture
Company Limited), which entered administration on 11 March 2011, having been incorporated in 1941,

The business remained family run and apart from a small loss in 2013, it enjoyed profits every year up to 28
May 2017, building up £1.4 million of profit and loss reserves and net assets of £2 million. Then, following
the loss of a major contract, Company's audited accounts for the period to 3 June 2018 display a reduction in
sales to £18.4 million and a frading loss of £0.3 million. Following a significant public sector contract win,
management accounts indicate that sales increased tc £23.2 million in the period to 31 May 2019 and that a
profit of £0.3 million was achieved.

The Company benefitted from an established brand and excellent reputation, allowing it to supply a network
of over 600 office furniture resellers as well as central government departments. It was a major employer in
Merthyr Tydfil, supporting over 300 jobs across its two leasehold sites at its peak. However, the business
suffered a rapid and catastrophic collapse in orders from the middle of July 2019. The executive
management team attempted to address this issue and to increase working capital availability through a
series of actions including:

Coerrespondence with the Company’s main customer to attempt to secure additional orders;
Implementing cost cutting measures to reduce overheads;

Requests to existing and new lenders/stakeholders for additional facilities;

Negotiations with customers to achieve improved payment terms and settlement of cutstanding
debts;

Agreeing payment plans with creditors in relation to legacy debts;

Exploring restructuring opportunities to alter the business model; and

Use of advisors to explore refinance and/or sale of business options.

The Company first sought informal insolvency advice on 18 September 2019 and began discussions with its
secured creditors, the Welsh Government and the Development Bank of Wales the following week. The
Company engaged with Begbies Traynor on 30 September 2019 to explain the options available to the
Company as well as the responsibilities of the director and to undertake planning for a potential insolvency.

On 2 October 2019 the Company signed an engagement letter with BTG Advisory ELP ("BTGA"), part of the
Begbies Traynor group, to explore an accelerated sale process. A marketing teaser was prepared with
further information available to parties expressing an interest. BTGA made contact with 48 potential
interested parties, of which 36 were private equity/investors, and the remaining 12 were trade
based. Expressions of interest were received from two interested parties, who were then provided with
further information. Unfortunately these parties declined to explore the opportunity further and no offers were
received, though the exercise did lead to increased interest in the Company's goodwill. A fee of £10,000 plus
VAT was paid to BTGA for this service prior to our appointment.

On Friday, 4 Cctober 2019, the Company held a conference call with its major customer, seeking assistance
that would allow the Company to return to profitability. As a result of the outcome of that meeting and the
lack of interest in buying the business as a going concem, the director concluded that the Company had no
option other than to enter administration and filed a notice of intention o appoint administrators that
evening. The joint administrators were then appointed on 8 October 2019.

The Company ceased trading upon appointment and 239 employees of the Company were made redundant.
13 employees were retained in order to assist the administrators to maximise the realisations from the



Company's assets, whilst the administrators explored further the possibility of achieving a sale of some or all
of the business.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A request has been made to the director of the Company to provide a statement of affairs. However, to date
onhe has not been provided.

Therefore, we have provided our own estimate of the financial position as at 8 October 2019, which is
attached at Appendix 2. This has not yet been approved by the director and awaits amendments. It should be

noted that the estimated financial position has been taken from the Company books and records and makes
no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
8 October 2019 to 18 November 2019.

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property Rights and Goodwiil

The Company's Intellectual Property Rights and Goodwill was sold to F C Brown (Steel Equipment) Limited
on 25 October 2019. A total of £60,000 plus VAT has been received, with a further £15,000 payable
dependant on us obtaining evidence that the Company owned the trademark “Triumph”. See additional
details befow.

Book Debts

The book debts are subject to a fixed charge in favour of Aldermore Bank plc (“Aldermore”), who are
currently collecting payments direct and via their agents. We have received £6,054 in respect of the pre-
appointment book debts that were due to Aldermore. A total of £4,923 has since been transferred to
Aldermore and the remainder will follow in due course.

Stock realisations

Stock realisations for the period to 18 November 2019 total £338,934 plus VAT (where applicable), of which
we have received £280,233, including £33,893 that relates to European sales. We are currently collecting
the remainder of the post appointment debtors.

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Company held cash at bank of £4,295 in The Netherland's. This has
since been transferred to the Administration account.

Dutch Assets

An amount of £65,793 has been received from the Company’s Netherland office, Trilogy Furniture.



Refunds
We have received a refund of £1,134 from a supplier of the Company in respect of an unfulfiled order,
Third Party Contribution

Following initial discussions with Aldermore, they provided a contribution of £15,000 to assist initial cash
flow and enable the Joint Administrators to make critical payments required to retain a number of
employees.

PAYMENTS
Wages and salaries

Net payroll costs incurred and paid as a result of the retention of employees total £58,324. We have also
paid the associated deductions in relation to PAYE and NIC of £16,385. This inciudes incentives paid to staff
in relation to stock realisations.

Bank Charges
Bank charges amounting to £35 have been incurred since the date of our appointment.
Aldermore

As detailed above, £4,923 has been transferred to Aldermore in respect of monies received by the Company
that were payable to Aldermore.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
Strategy

Upon their appointment, the Joint Administrators attended the Company's premises to secure the assets of
the Company and to undertake an immediate review of the Company's financial position and particularty the
status of customer orders.

Following consultation with key stakeholders, the decision was tazken by the Joint Administrators to
immediately cease trading, resulting in the majority of the workforce being made redundant. A total of 239
employees were made redundant, with the remaining 13 employees retained to assist with attempting to
complete as many customer orders as possible to maximise realisations.

In addition to this we incentivised the sales team to sell the Company's stock to existing customers for the
highest value possible as this strategy would allow realisations that would exceed the outcome available from
an auction. We can confirn that sales for the period amounted to £338,934, which compares to an estimate
of £40,000 if the stock was sold via auction. Sales and delivery of the finished goods and parts stock
concluded on 8 November 2019 and 11 of the retained employees were made redundant on this date. The
two remaining employees have been retained to assist our agents in dealing with the auction of the
Company’s remaining assets.

The Joint Administrators also reached an agreement with the Company’s key logistics supplier, Owens
Transport, to ensure that the customer orders would be delivered during the period.



Employees

The Joint Administrators instructed ERA Solutions to assist with the employee claims who attended site to
ensure that all employee records were up to date in order to submit the information o the Redundancy
Payments Service. This made certain that employee claims would not be delayed by any inaccurate
information being provided.

In addition, ERA Solutions arranged for Jobcentre Plus ("JCP”) to attend site in order to offer support
following the redundancies. A jobs fayre was set up on 10 October 2019 by JCP and the joint administrators
liaised with potential employers and JCP to maximise the benefit of the support available.

Stock Realisation and Asset Management

Significant time has been spent dealing with the stock realisation and asset management over a five week
period. This also involved ensuring the continuity of the telephones, IT, security, electricity and other facilities
to enable the retained staff to deal with the sale of assets.

In addition, we had to deal with a peaceful protest comprising the former employees, which was held outside
the trading premises, which blocked all transport in and out of the site for several hours.

Update meetings were held on site with interested parties, the transport company and the retained sales staff
on a regular basis.

Financial information, goodwill and the sage records have been extracted from the system.

We have been in touch with both landlords of the two leasehold premises in Merthyr and have negotiated a
period of occupation for the Dowlais site at no cost. The other premises is owned by TBS and we have
agreed to pay the rent and insurance at the same rate charged immediately prior to appointment during the
period of our occupation

Tangible Assets and remaining Stock

Following our appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed Gordon Brothers International LLC (*GB”), a
firm specialising in the valuation and realisation of chattel assets, to value and seek purchasers for the
Company's unencumbered assets and stock. Valuations of the assets have been prepared in accordance
with the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors Valuation - Global Standards 2017. The individual within GB
who carried out the valuation is DipSurv MRICS gualified.

An online auction for the main items of equipment closed on 14 November 2019. The sale was very well
attended with 306 registered bidders and winning bids for unencumbered assets totalled £149,762.

A number of lots did not receive a bid or meet the reserve price and GB are in the process of realising these
assets ad the remainder of the stock, which will be sold separately. Additional details of realisations from our
agents will be provided in our first progress report.

A significant amount of plant and machinery was subject to finance, both hire purchase and lease
agreements. GB's and the Administrators' staff have been liaising with these creditors to assist them in
assessing their position and collection of their property.

GB estimates their fees and costs will be approximately £44,000 plus VAT. The Joint Administrators will
review their costs before payment is approved.



Sale of the company’s intellectual property rights and goodwill

Prior to our appointment, BTG Advisory LLP, part of the Begbies Traynor Group, was engaged by the
Company to market the business for sale. Although no offers were received, the marketing conducted in the
pre-appointment period generated interest in the Company's intellectual property rights and goodwill,
including its brand, web domain and order book.

Foliowing our appointment we held discussions with a number of parties before negotiating a saleto F C
Brown (Steel Equipment) Limited for £75,000 plus VAT. We initially obtained a non-refundable deposit of
£7,500 plus VAT and a further payment of £52,500 plus VAT was made to our solicitors on completion on 25
QOctober 2019, bringing total realisations to date to £60,000.

A final sum of £15,000 plus VAT has been deferred and is dependant on us obtaining evidence that the
Company owned the trademark “Triumph”. We have written to FRP Advisory LLP who sold the intellectual
property to the Company in 2011 and are awaiting a copy of this agreement.

The sale was approved by the Company’s secured creditors.
Netherlands Office

In late October, we established that Trilogy Furniture, which we had criginally understood to be a customer,
was in fact an office of the Company operating in the Netherlands. We subsequently met with the office
manager in the Netherlands to understand the position in relation to the Dutch assets and have since
received £65,793. We have appointed Dutch lawyers and are awaiting clarification of where these assets
rank in the insolvency.

In addition, we have carried out the following:

» Armanged for the balance of funds in the bank account of £65,793 to be transferred to the
administration account;
Obtained a schedule of outstanding debts and agreed a strategy for collection,
Obtained a desktop valuation of the physical assets and agreed a sale with the manager in
exchange for collecting the debtors;

s Instructed lawyers from the Netherlands to assist us in complying with the relevant law over the
redundancies for the staff;

o Written to the leasing companies in order to return the vehicles; and

o Offered to terminate the office lease.

Retention of Title (“ROT")
A number of creditors have contacted the Joint Administrators to advise that they believe they have ROT
claims against the Company. All creditors who have contacted the Joint Administrators have been requested

to submit further details concerning their claims and allowed access to inspect their goods.

The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with all potential ROT creditors, in order to fully adjudicate all
claims received. An update in this regard will be provided in our first progress report.

If you are yet to register a claim, please contact the Joint Administrators as soon as possible.
Other Matters
Time has been spent securing access to the Company's IT software in order to achieve stock sales;

preserving the Company’s records; and ensuring the intellectual property was retained for the benefit of the
administration estate.



Investigations into the actions of the director prior to appointment will be undertaken to establish if there is a
potential recovery to the administration.

In addition to the above, we have alsc carried out the following:

* Amanged immediate insurance cover over the Company's assets,

» Complied with statutory requirements by notifying the Registrar of Companies and advertising the
appointment of administrators’ in the London Gazette;

Opened a dedicated administration bank account;

Assisted Alderrore Bank with the collection of book debts;

Maintained a site presence during the first five weeks of the administration;

Commenced preliminary investigations into the Company's affairs;

Communicated with the Company's creditors and answered any questions which have been raised
by the creditors; and

»  Preparaticn of these proposals.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeintment (as detailed in the draft statement of affairs) are as
follows:

Secured creditors

The Company records show the amounts owing to the following in their capacity as secured creditor as listed
below. These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating charges granted by the Company.

Lloyds Bank plc ("Llioyds”)

Lioyds hold three fixed and floating charge debentures over the Company’s assets, which were registered at
Companies House on 17 October 2014, 18 October 2014 and 19 April 2018. Following a review of the
security, our solicitors have confirmed that Lioyds have the first ranking fixed charge over the Company’s
inteliectual property rights and goodwill and the first ranking floating charge over the Company's floating
charge assets.

The Company's records show £158,987 is due to Lloyds in relation to loans, including asset finance loans.
Faollowing the sale of the Company's intellectual property rights and goodwill, a payment net of the costs of
sale will be made to Lloyds, who will also benefit from the sale of the assets subject to their asset finance
agreement.

It is currently anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to settle Lloyds’ indebtedness in full. We
understand that any shortfall is subject to a cross guarantee from TBS.

Aldermore Bank pic

Aldermore hold a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets, which was registered at
Companies House on 30 April 2018. Our solicitors have confimed that Aldermere benefit from a valid fixed
charge over the book debts and are the second ranking floating charge holders.

Aldermore provided invoice and asset finance facilities and according to the Company’s records were owed
£1,089,987 under their security at the date of cur appointment.

The Company’s books and records indicate outstanding debtors amounting to approximately £1,800,000.
We are cumently in the process of reconciling balances against supporting information with customers to
establish the exact amount due. Aldermore have collected over £650,000 to date and are now owed
£422 000 before costs and interest, plus £67,938 in relation to asset finance loans.

_9,



We have received £6,054 in respect of the pre-appointment book debts that were paid to the Company in
error. A total of £4 923 has since been transferred to Aldermore, who are holding funds of £2,071 in respect
of a post appointment sales paid to them in error. The final balance will be reconciled in due course.

It is anticipated Aldermore will be paid in full from book debt realisations, in which case any residual balance
and outstanding debtors will be transferred to the administration. We understand that any shorifall is subject
to a cross guarantee from TBS.

Conance Limited ("Conance”

Conance held a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets, which was registered at
Companies House on 27 November 2018.

Based on current available information, we anticipate that there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay
all secured creditors in full.

At the date of our appointment, Conance was owed £8,849 in relation to legal costs arising from the granting
of the facility. Conance has advised that the director has since settled their debt under a personal guarantee
and so the director now has a subrogated claim for this amount.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of empioyees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £426,610.
Based on realisations to date and estimated future realisations, we consider that there is likely to be sufficient
funds for a substantial dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors. However, the quantum and timing of
any dividend is subject to asset realisations.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £5,024,550. Based on realisations to date and estimated
future realisations, we anticipate that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than potentially by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property, as set
out below.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrater must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge heolders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company's net properly is calculated by reference o a sliding scale as follows:

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
| 20% of net property thereafter,;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

Q the nef properly is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

o the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescrbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

-10-



We are unable to accurately estimate the Company's net property at this stage due to the significant assets
that still need to be realised, but consider that the prescribed part payment will be in the range of £0 -
£20,000.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){(@) and 3{1)(b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

In order to achieve the first purpose of an administration, the administrators must be able to rescue the
Company as a going concern. However, this was not achievable as the Company had significant unsecured
creditor liabilities and therefore, a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first
objective of an administration. Based on the available financial information, there was insufficient value
placed on the Company's assets in order to affect a restructuring of the Company's considerable debt and
the administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve. In addition, significant
additional funding would be required to support the Company, which was not feasible.

Although our strategy will result in an improved outcome for achieving a better result for the company’s
secured and preferential creditors we currently anticipate that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by means of the Prescribed Part.

We consider that this objective specified in sub-paragraph 3{1){c) was more likely, as it is anticipated that
through the completion of customer orders, the sale of the Company's assets, together with the website and
the domain name will enable us to make a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors of the
Company.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose te remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the collection of the sale of the Company's property, together with the
collection of books debts. The principal matters to deal with in the administration are:

Collecting the UK and Dutch debts;

Finalising realisations and costs of occupation,
Provide information and collect deferred consideration;
Collect the post appointment sales debts that are due;

11 -



* Investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have been a shadow or
de facto director during the period three years before the date of our appaintment, in relation to the
management of the affairs of the Company and the cause of its failure,

¢ Undertake an assessment into the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and establish any potential recoveries for the estate;

Ensuring that any unresolved issues concerning the Company’s affairs are concluded; and
Obtaining the necessary clearances to conclude the administration.

Following these events, we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential creditors and
unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part if applicable. We subsequently intend to move the Company to
dissolution.

Exit from Administration

On present information, we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part (if any), in accordance with paragraph
52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1988. Consequently, as socn as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a nctice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will autcmatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each crediter of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extending the administration

The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning
with the date on which it takes effect. However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the
administration as envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will
arise if we are not able to conclude the collection of the debtors or deferred consideration in sufficient time to
agree and pay any dividends. Our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period
or by consent of the creditors for a specified period nct exceeding twelve months. It may, therefore become
necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for
up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the
objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

in the event that circumstances change and we are of the opinion that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, other than by virtue of the prescribed part, then the proposed exit route
will be by CVL.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the permission of court. It is considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionaily, there may be matters for enquiry
concerning a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation o the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides;

_12-



The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of ocur proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liguidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subseguent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The appointment of a
person nominated as liguidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without modification, of cur
proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Subject to whether a creditors' committee is formed, we will seek the decision of the secured and preferential
creditors in relation to the proposed basis of settlement of the pre-administration costs. We will report on the
outcome in our next progress report.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than potentially by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property (if any).
In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination,
it is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Please note that we are required to disclose any business or
personal relationships with parties responsible for approving our remuneration. Qur firm is currently on the
panel of approved suppliers of insolvency services to Lloyds, a secured creditor. As a result, we consider that
our firm has a business relationship with Lioyds. However, we do not consider that the relationship will give
rise to a conflict of interest in this case.

Subject to whether a creditors’ committee is formed, we will also seek the decision of the secured and
preferential creditors in relation to the proposed basis of remuneration. Again, we will report on the outcome
in our next progress report.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information appears at Appendix 3.

13-



Expenditure incurred to date

To date we have incurred costs of £231,031, details of these costs incurred are provided at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for informaticn is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concemned in the management of the Company's
affairs,

Investigations carried out to date

We are in the process of undertaking an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in
which the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the
estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 21 November 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. [If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at htips:/Avww _begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part, if any).

In the circumstances, we are nct required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 21 November 2019. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been

- 14 -



approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confimm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

F s

P D Wood
Joint Administrator

Date: 19 November 2019

-15-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

8 October 2019 to 18 November 2019

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Stock Realisations
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Dutch Assets
Other refunds
Third party contribution

PAYMENTS

Wages & Salaries
PAYE & NIC
Aldermore

Bank Charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current
Sale funds held by
Aldermore

Client
Vat Payable

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs

(E)

60,000 60,000
- 280,233
- 6,054
- 4,295

80,000 65,793
- 1,134
- 15,000

432,509

58,324
16,385
4,923
35

79,667

352,842

346,256

2,071
65,783
(61,268)

352,842




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 8
OCTOBER 2019 (PREPARED BY
ADMINISTRATOR’S)

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill 126,254 60,000
Ptant and Machinery (Lloyds) 160,000 50,000
Lioyds {158,987)
Deficiency c/d {48,987)
Conance (8,849)
Deficiency c/d {8,849)
Plant and Machinery 100,000 35,000
Henry Howard (69,412)
Deficiency c¢/d (34,412)
Flant and Machinery 100,000
Lombard NIL (50,000)
Deficiency ¢/d (,000)
Plant & Machinery 100,000 15,000
Siemens {15,000)
NIL NIL
Book debts 1,857,598 1,100,000
Plant and Machinery (Aldemrmore) 100,000 45,000
Aldermore (1,089,987)
55,013 55,013
Plant & Machinery 453,000 170,000
Motor Vehicles 5524 5,850
Stock 1,515,000 283,500
Dutch Assets 150,000 80,000

594,363



LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
RPO

Employees re Amrears/Hol Pay

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward}

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

381,238
48,574

57.836

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficiency b/d

Trade Creditors
Employees

RPO

HMRC

Intercompany

Director's Loan Account

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

84,412
2,231,226
59,743
1,588,460
251,874
852,634
40,613

(652,200)

429,812
164,551

NIL
164,551

(35,910)
128,641

57,836
70,805

35,910
106,715

(5,108,962)

(5,002,247)

{5.002,247)

(652,200)

(5.654,447)



Zl:L1 610 leqLUBA0N 61

S0'gL0Z JBADS Sdl

€740 | abed

L7159 SX| 0LAQ 'SOHOM "HILSNINYIAAIM ‘Y0 ATTIVA STIINNIJS AL7 WOASNIY A3LINN YAVIAY dovDd
MN ‘FHIHSHIALSTHOIHOM ‘NHIAIS-NO-LHOdHNOLS
00 'JLV1IST IVIMLSNANI ANYT AANYS ASOTD NATIIMI T QILIAN SINVIVAS B STAISTHGY YHI TV Covo
9rg €N3 'X3S310AIN
0Z'L6 '731ANT 'avOY FONYNQHO HLNOS 'THYLINID SSINISNE SAVMHILYAA G LINN AL ONINYITD IONYITY NOYD
000 Y0 SO0 'YX3SS3 ‘M3 1STHOTIOD 'IINLIL ‘Av0 I9AIHEMIN Q17 NHCHOITD HIANVX3 TV WovD
Ll ¥66 ALlT IHNLINGNS HAWNIEL O/ JHOOW X3V T0vD
09'¥85'2 HHS #2490 '441Q¥vD 'ALVLST TVIHLISNANI QYO HOOWNYIWINOG 'ZE€ 1IN QL7 ONIYIINIONT ¥V Y MOVD
v0' /€€ JOLSIME 'IHH0AD 1S 'AvOH HLINSHIWWYH '3LY1ST ONIAYHL HSNE € LINN 1OLSINE XIAYAOHD YL 13890N OZHY rovo
84729915 A0 013N ‘“HY3IM 8 INAL 'AYIHSILYD ‘ONITI3S ‘ONYT ILYOAINOLS d17 SONILYOD ¥3IAMOd 138ON OZHY 0%
000 91 €29 'MODSYID ‘NITOHIHLNY 'AYOH NOSAIHLYIN § SOIYLD313 SNIMLIY HOYD
dve
829t LMD '3M3YD 'SAIEA FHIWLSIM ‘2 3LVYD WNINITIIW 'Ld3A TOYLNOD 11a34D 21d S10NA0Hd IV 90YD
09'¥59'L H19 6MN ‘NOANGT '3AAH 3HL 'ISNOH 3AAH SOI148Y4 AY3LSTIOHdN YNOY 40v0
000 ANVIWYIO ‘INHOT $86Z¢ /2 H153943aM3D HAWD WHOH409V A0vD
L /69 NDSG 29420 '44104YD 'AYYYT '‘Av0d AOOH H3LHYND NOILYAONNI ‘288 8L LINN Q17 (van) SOILSID0T TYEOTD 1DV aovo
000 Nvg £ ‘mobise|s) ‘Aepp BAIBUIA 8 '9SNOH UOSWOY L JiBajeng HAv 20V0
¥R Zro'L Y14 EPMN 'SQ3T ‘ATTHIVO ‘AYON AN3IHHDIH ‘08Yd A1IN4HDIH ‘884 LINN QL1 YN YNLIV g0v0
00'668'L 4G ZZdN ‘INIMD ‘AINWAHY 'LST ANI ATIVA IHL 40 SAYIH ‘91-ZL SLINN aL11Sainow ADNYAQY YOV
000 392 £940 ‘Aleg 'peoy JIpJed ‘91e1sg [BUISnpU| UTPSA AL LD Wun dllvasav 60VD
88°LEL OV8 GLND 'X38ST3 'A0OMLNIYE ‘Av0YH AI13IINIHS £ 'ISNOH AOOMLNENE al1 ¥34ayv g0V
SNE LE4D "ALV1S3
000 IVIHLSNANI NOLYILYAA 'INNTIAY T1LSYI0HE ‘INIOd NOLHILYAA '€ INOZ adL1 STHYMISNOH SIaay 20VD
0L0 Buoy BuoH ‘eauUR) peoy sussnp | Pl 07 BULBW SJMUBA BBS - YINSODY aovo
Zeop L11 8AQ ‘SANVIAIN LSIM ‘FOAINGHNOLS "133H1S HOHNHD | IHYMAYYH 3LNT0SaY S0VD
NHO 6E£4D '4¥L NONAD
88°cLL YAANOHY "H1¥0d ‘Av0d ONNOAMNYIT '31Y 1S3 TYINLSNANI IHIHSANA € LINN L1 (441a4vD) SSY1D A3davy 0V
000 vO9 g ‘Weybuiulig ‘Aemsudany ‘|lymous om ‘'d77dag o2 (uonepinbij u) a3 1IN SOILSYId AI0TvEY £0vD
adng 9idN
000 '‘FHIHSHLINOWNOW ‘MOLSdIHD '3LYLSI ¥HV¥d ISNOHMIN ‘LSIM SINNIAY 027vvY Z0vD
0¥ 025'Y g4s yrdN ‘ueiqumd ‘wnog objen ‘eyes3 jeusnpul sjleabundsg 'z wun P uonoeX3 "1'JY LOVD
FN.N_‘w.Dv a6 /dN _m.__r_msu:oEco_Z .>:cm>mm=_®n< _Lm>ocm_1_ _cm‘_coO use|g UOSHIE[ DAl Malpuy o0vD
3 sSSalppy SWEeN >mv_

sio)paln Auedwon - g
papwi asnpuing ydwnu



Zh.Ll 6102 19qWIAON 61

508102 13A 0S8 Sdl

£2Z jo Z abey

000 ZHS 6£4D 'ANISAIYE ‘A30IN3d "Muvd ADOTONHDIL GA0INAd woozhngz 00d0
00 £86'680°) NI ZIN Jaisayouely ‘susples) Buuds oF 10014 Uiy 'usydew usiaH Ov4 ld Jueg aiouleply OLYD
00°0 spuepsyiaN ayL ulty pre uaydiy v 00+ ‘Z.F sShgisod S30IAISG |eueuld elaydly E15 0]
00°0 Od6 LML 'Xas3ppily ‘uoibuippa] ‘peocy woolg 00z UOUWLYSY malpuy E1A40)
68/CE HX0 €70 ‘NOLONITHEYA 'AQVYO0d 3OSSIHAMLT MN SWILSAS ONILVOD HIAMOd V1 TvXY arvo
91 €51 SNE PPN '0Y04039 ‘NOLONIGHYD ‘MUYd SSANISNG AHOIYd | SSYI1901NY o]A"e]
008086l YIGNI "HNANYY TONYINSNYE 29/6. dH02 ¥3HLYI T SY 1LY alvo
X6
000 9 ‘MOOSY1O ‘SYANNA LH0d '13341S 319vI 0Z-81 ‘ONIATING HIVIINIS IHL AYAMY INOD - SHOIYALNI SSINISNG SY1LY Yiv¥D
000 FYE 18 'WYHONIWNIE 'SLIdANYS Zv) ‘ISNOHIHVAM DINNVLINE ONIddOHS DILNY1LY 6LYD
AL
755574 Z BUISNpUl ISP BIA vd'g a3dsISsyY 8LYD
65219V 3d9 GNS ‘UCPUIMS ‘[IIH [IIUPUIAA ‘AU [BAlY P17 ey L¥D
alg 8v4D
S Yro'e JI4AAL HAHLYAW ‘SIVIMOQ 'dv0d THINLYODO ‘3LVYLS3 XINIOHJ 8/6 SLINN AL17S9VIA10d MOYHY 91v¥D
000 dLl0 €EUN ‘14018SIMOT 'FAIHA AINIAYM 'ISNOH SSYAINCD NODITYLIW - L1 1VE01D dNOHD MOHEY GL¥D
L8708 rsz LNH TINH '1334918 A3T1H3AYM 12 X08 Od Q.11 02dvY LY
000 MdE LINY 'X2S53 ‘PIOJUIOY ‘PROY UIISET 91/ZL ‘SSNOH PUBLION aanIOssIa - N 0SS eMNLo[EIY eIvD
05'¢Sg Zd4 $£S8 1018199 'NOL1I4 'INYT ISHNOD 4709 MHVd 301440 NOZvavHd 6 ONIHOLINOW JuY [AR -4}
000 N36 ZLHg ‘81004 ‘susples yaunyojmeH g Q17 A3TIOHL 8 »oNYL d3ddv LIVD
0F'850°1 A8¥ VS 'VASNYMS ‘NONIZSHOD 'dvOod 11039 $1oNA0Hd A3aNddv 118 48]
Say 2.8
Z0¥9L'Y ‘FHIHSAHOH44VLS 'HIMOMWYL ‘F1V1ST TVIHLSNANI NOLONINY ‘AVAM AONVYS a1 SI¥JINIHD OT10dY Zovo
zo'L6t Z40 9LTIW Jusy ‘aucispiely Med ssauisng 0Z-0Z ‘Aea yooydi '@snoH SnauuN Al NOILYHOdHO0D 33904V AOVD
000 FHL 998 ‘FHIHSAHO4LY3AH ‘H1HOMHD13T 'avoy LNINS QL7 ONIYIINIONT ALIMNDTS X3dV X0v2
000 145 014D ‘Wipied ‘auenbg ueybeen z AL Mn NOY AMOYO
09'629'9 4Y6 ZLNH ‘THIHSMHOA LSV TNH 'v3SAid NOLHNEG ‘HLEVO A3TdvE 81 Aaueynsuo) ysal - HOAIDN MIHANY AOYD
0070 X3Z £40 44108V 'O001INIM MHYd SSINISNE TvLlidvd ‘9- €W SLINN aL1 ONY novo
09°€l9 30/ €198 'SLHIH 'AH041H3H ‘AVOX 31VL NHOr 'Mdvd SSANISNE SI10HX0A a1 HD3LT139 TYVYHIWAY 10¥0
8L /86T v1Z 18D "ebpugue) ‘peoy uonels ‘esnoH Angsies ‘2Jool g YyLom|g siajad 0/ (AW W) AL TYDIN LD LNIFNY SOvO
00066 ¥¥6 610 'WYHATO 'NOLY3AAYHD '13341S NOLdWOHD Al S3I4LSNANI H3gNY 12[0)+30)
05 '#5. NAs £L4D ‘441GHvD 'NIHSINYTT 'ILVYLST TWIHLSNANI SY1DAL DHvd 21d SDILSY1d INYWY DOYD
3 ssalppy alieN Aoy

si0j1paldo Auedwon - g
pajiwi ainpuing ydwnu



Zl:LL 6102 J9QLIBACN 61

G0'8L0Z 18A DS Sdl

HSZ 8740 TI4AAL HAHLYAW ‘SIYIMOQ

£2 40 ¢ abed

000 ‘J1¥1ST IVIHLSNANI TIHAAL YAHLY3IW *Z LINN 'LO43A IHIH 14aAL SAHLH3INW O7d FHIH NOANvHSg 408992
20'608'l ZMY 0140 ‘Aeg yipie) ‘aAlQ INOQUEH € ‘SUONDDII0D SINPEINY 0/9 31NN YN ¥3INNYEE 00do
S ELlL'g ele) ‘0£0LE (AL) ‘suapeliqqopleA 1q ouljolg £ '0ZZa Ip [BD BIA v'dg opeig NOgD
000 INZ $1¥d MOONITYD ‘AVOH MODSYID 1HOd 96 'F19YAIZDTE SINNOJIDY (INTFHLATOC HSILING) SWHAHOLIANLS I1d9 woao
50'¢62 NAONMNN SS3Haav INMWOL109 7082
FAA 18 1N¥ 82N "HILSTHONYIN 'ATTISHOM ‘9 X0O8 Od '9vEL68Z ON O/ aLiood plijzle]
00°'891 HOv /41 'FHIHSHOHHS ‘404131 'vL A1314S3TVH 'Y LINN INDINCN YNEG rogo
000 HAZ YEON 'SONIT 'A¥04VIIS 'AvOod 1Sy 26 ‘L LINND @3an0ssIa - IDYINYH INININTG 1080
GE'GLS JHZ 014D 434108 ¥D ‘AYM THHIENHD 'FISNOH LNOW3H IVLIOIA AMS 3NT9 HoaD
00°00b'C S4l 014D 'F4I0YYD IEYNDS TVELNID 3NO d1TNYDHOW 3IMv1g 5080
JIvA MEg3 WD 133418
08'22¢ INIHYN THLINTD SSANISNG WAAD ‘0L LINN 'S317ddNS DNIAT13M AOOMMIYIE A1NddNS ALI4YS 2 ONIGTIM AOOMAIVY 1Y 4049
000 AQL 199 ‘NENGXOVTE ‘13FHLS WY1 TTIM SN TIVH NAMOL 0D HONOHOE NIMHVYG HLIM NYNGXOVY1d 3080
000 Z4L 159 'MODSYID AVND J1410vd 09 'SNIQ3IW QL1 SNOILNIOS di19 aoan
glL'8le ZA8 LLNN 'SINYHLIHON 'AYMLNIAYA SAIHA LYOdWY aLIMn 4NOHo 385319 2049
0F'£5¢ dré ZriN '3HIHSaY04a39 ‘ad04a3g 'avoy THHLANY 02 7001 % MVS ax04g34g 8049
M3I¥ 014D 44I8HYD 40
000 L1HOd 'avOd H3ddiND 'a8vA L377¥d IHL ‘ONITAD3Y JLSYAM GOOAM 441a8vD ONIQVHL HSIWY34H V08D
TS ¥1LOH
000 ‘FHHSYHIT ‘'AHNEMIN 'LITHLS MIWOTOHLYYE 62 'ISNOH HOOHIHLNOS MY INOD - L1 dNOYD ADOTONHIIL AYY 6092
aadl LW "¥3LSTIHONYIN
€L icy MV QHO44¥HL ‘IOVTTA IHL ‘FINNIAY HLYNOL L LINN ‘ISNOH NOLYE Q3LIWIT X201 NOLYd 2049
c0'iEP'E 4v8 11S8 0L1SIHg 'HINOWNOAY 'gvOoy 110odNg 9t Q3LIWIT 1S3aM HLNOS 13318 L13x8Yvd 2089
0z iZ¥ NHE 698 '3TVAIAIL 'AYOY NOLdIL '31¥1S3 TWIHLSNANI 3SYEOLNY ISIDTMd L1ANYYd v/ G117 733LS L1IxHvg 2099
00088'2 109 589 'FHIHSYINY 1 ‘NOLONIYOIV ‘1IIHLS WYITTIM HIDHINW NOHvd 50492
d39 §1X0
0£'262'L ‘NOXO "AdNANY8 ‘J1YLS3 NOLdN 'MHYd SSANISNE SHVYO NOLHIAWTY 01-6 SLINN AL SONILLI4 DILSY1d A¥NENYYE #0490
000 62006 'vO ‘seebuy s07 ‘87262 X049 Od VSN xusieg £04990
dNg €LY X3SS3 'WYHNIvY
000 'AYM HSHYIN ‘31V1ST TVIHISNAN] MAIAYIVS ‘FHINTD SSANISNG HVLS €Y a1 BiN) S3DIAY3S NOILYTIVLSNI vg zZ080
Gelze's ANYIWHIO ‘NIONYMLHNL 02182 ‘02 A9YHLSIOHNHYS 00 % HAWD INHOS H¥343113M ‘9 1082
3 SSaIppy SweN Aoy

si0jipalt) Auedwon - g
paywi asnjuang ydwnu |



Z1:L1 610Z DQUIDAON 61

S0'BLOZ 18A 105 Sdi

£Z jo ¢ obey

000 SYS ZdN ‘THIHSHLNCWNOW ‘ANNIAYSHIFY "INV ISHOHIALIHM ¥ SOIMNYEAAH 420 2000
Ov8 8ENN ‘SLNYHLHON
St'8vs ‘AGHOD '3LV1iS3 WIHLSNANI HLNOS NOQT3AM ‘AdvALENOD NINOHD 81 L1 SONITNOW Hvy1N1130 4000
000 4HB 0718 'SYMONE “H3AI 'HLHON INYT AINHOHL MHYd SSANISNG ASNHOHL SNOILYTIVLSNI SSINISNE 3131dWOD 19D 4020
Ad9 0258 'Av3aHSILY0d
00'0/2'6 133418 HOIH 'IHINTD SSINISNG THOLSATHD ¥ ‘ISNOH XISSIM Y/L 41T LINIWLINHIFE ASNOH HSIANIAYD acoo
000 ZX0 #dN "'LNIMD 100dALNOd 1HIN HIMOT ‘'SATAIHMINS JLINIT ISNOHIHVA 8 ONIDOYHIYd TT1LSYD 2020
896, Al8 L9¥S ‘THIHSHOHEWId 'H1IFEVN ‘HOVOHddY NOILVYLS L7 "H3LYAM 71002 avIdvD 4000
YH6 L1420 ‘441a8vD ‘Qvo Tvdad3IHLYD
00°00¢ LHNOD T1dWIL 'FYINTD SAILNDIXT FHL “"INTFWLINHDTY JONYHO QL1 XN’ 00'saor44d1auvo Y020
000 asz €842 'ATTIHdYAYD 'INNIAY LSHI4 "FHINTD ONINIYHL 10 3HL ANITOOL NCOISIDFNd 441a4v0 6000
000 NMONMNN S8S3daav Sdv0 8020
000 v86 ¥S8 101849 '210¥Z X049 O'd MA SHOLOW T1011d¥D 1000
0E'€T8'¥T AHE 1AM THIHSHHOA 1S3 '13I4HIN TTINEI YA FHL A3LINIM S3iHavY 4 vHINYD 9020
9d/ 2840 ‘AFOONIH ‘HIOVYNAW QVHLISA Myvd
260 NIWOQ3dL ‘3SNOH YLTIYNId NINNOS HONOHOE ALNNOD ATIHAE3YD TIONNOD HONOHOE ALNNOD ATTIIHAY3AYD S020
d99 689 FHIHSVYINY
000 ‘AHOAMOHHEYE 'MHVd SSANISNA JAISHIAIE 'LHNOD ADYLINYA ¥Z LINN IREEAERIR R Y000
000 X10 §S9 "IOLSI4E ‘'NO1SY3 'dvod T1IMANNId SINVYDHENT1 009D €000
000 Nr9 21¥AQ "LNIY ‘IHIA3IATIE 'HLHON A¥Od NOILYLS 'SHHOM HOEYNOW AL ONIYIINISONT (YL L3THS) Q%D 2000
000 AIWLLdSO 1T YAONY A “0LOGE €L IHDHOD VIA HS S D L0292
000 ax0 PNN 'SINVHLHON ‘NOLdWYHLHON ‘ASNASNNH LSV FAIHA HOOW3S0d 2L aooMdvYH 2 0022
000 spuepaylaN syl ‘usbuiuoto My 0046 '8L¥ SNqIsod 1suaipBunselsg 20890
00¢ ansg ¥1AA 'UopuoT ‘YlwslsWweH 'peoy yiuisewweH o8 pajwi Alddng ussis yoo.g A08D
00 dd0 0Z¥d '31Na 40 381 'AVYSIHLOY 'av0d INOYVE ¥ Q171 82144dv4 41n4g X042
Qo o¥e AAL 141 'FHIHSHOHHS 'a¥04731 ‘08 AOOMNOLHOH aLi G6in) Hosng M0dD
000 Zd9 0LAM ‘UOIdWEBLISAIOAA 'S2USD UoNNgUIGSI] (BUOEN ‘pecy AempesH ANON| NYIWMOIH MoN4d A040
9¢ 962 HLS #2420 '44104v 2 ‘av0d TTVAMYIS ' LdNOD TIVAWYIS 'S LINN QLT IHINID S3TVS asd nogo
06°vCe XX9 Z83N 'INAL-NOdN-TTLSYIMIAN '07d SNOILYIINNWWODI 131 HSILIMEE J71d SNOILVYIINNWINO D3T3 1 HSILIYE 10490
00'0 TvE PAA ‘PEOY UBIH YomsIyD 68€ ‘3D{440 S1dI303H SWALSAS LNIAWIDYNYIWN NOILNLILSNI SAHVYANVYL1S HSILIHbd s0d2D
0°8lLl'9 ary LW '{3LSTIHONYIN ‘'LITHLIS MHOA MIN § 'HOOTd @dEe I LIWIT SIDIALEIS ONIYIINIONT HSILIHG 4040
000 878 £07 'sAmod 'uooa.g ‘91e)s3 HOIHDAMN S ‘abpo eyl SHITOE NOJTHd ©04g9
3 ssalppy aweN Aoyl

sioypealn Auedwon - g
paywi ainpuing ydwnu



ZL:2) 6102 JequisnoN 61

50°810Z J9A 108 Sdi

£Z jo g abed

L9E0Y'T Vs 0140 '441QdvD 'AvOd HLYYN3d €9 'ISNOH L1asSsy aL1 SNOLLNTOS SSANISNEG LI TdNOD €100

000 dLO £EUN M1044NS 'L401SIMOT ‘SAIHA AINIAYM SSYdWOD rARe’e)
val

00'8¥8'l £1HE '13S404 '37004d 'ISOT10 AOOHATOH '3OVTIIA SSIANISNG LO8YD ZL LINN SWOOHHSYM TVIOHIWWOD Y Rele}

01'€9 G117 3UNLINYNLA HAWNIYL 0D STIA NITOD 0100

¥S vEY Ng/ 284 ‘SONYT ‘ANTOO ¥N ‘3IYLINOLLOD ‘FLS AMOLOV JONVAQY QALINIT LHOddNS OND 2000
446

000 ZLX0 "TOVINVM 'SACHD 'Mavd ASOTONHIEAL 3A0HD 'ISNOH MIAIASNAOA aLl1SAMLSNANISIND  ADDD
N3 §9S "THIHSHHOA

9r€ze HLNOS ‘WYHY3HLOY '31V1S3 ONIAVYL AOOMLSYI ‘AVOY JUOWYOAS 9da SY ONIAYHL GILINMNAWD X022

000 Xa¥ €2dN 'INIMO "HMYINAYE ‘1S3 ANI INVYNIYIE 'H LINN PI166LIND  A0DOD

000 NAO 6ZX0 ‘AINLIM ‘QVOH JONVY 'LNIOd XHOMLIN 9LINN SININOdNOD MHOMMID0TO  ADDD

05,99 MDL ZS1 'HONOHESI1AdIN ‘av0od MHvd 3AISUIAIY L7 ANVAWOD 3718vD ANVI3A3TO  NODD
8ds £40

¥ 08y ‘NYOHOWYTO HLNOS ‘FDAINEMOD IN ‘TLYLST TVINLSNANI MOANYT] ‘WLE LINN a11 (4410¥v2) S3NAdNS ONINYITO 1000

81096 3dzZ £1VS ‘jodle Hod ‘webiep ‘ajeis3 |euisnpuj Byusy 9 1un aL1 SONIATNOW 2ILSYTd NY310 $000

91'625'L INL 141 'QH04T13L ‘MHVd AZTAYH Mavd SSINISNE AVMSNIIND 20€ LINN QL1 SHOHHIN ALTAVS SAMHVID  ¥H00D

€4'20€'12 HAL 8740 'vE0 vdH ‘TH04343H 'LIFHLS T1IMIE 'ISNOH T1IM3E QLT ADNYLINSNOD THYMLI0S I¥HvI0 D000
9N.L NN ‘NOLdIWYHLYON

000 '‘avod INOLSITHVYH ‘AVYAA 39001 ‘ISNOH AVM 39007 TOYLINOD 110340 $3NddNS ONIGWNTd ALID ltiele)
NSY F¥M

0zl ‘uojBuLIBAA ‘PEOY BlIsEUA 'Ileis] Buipes | apse) As|ieq ‘ajue) oddng ssauisng @3AT0SSIA-ALTMNMALID 0022
NJIMEYM 1S3 TVIELSNANI ALODHLYIH

1582 "AAEA SPIMYH ISNOH FLODHLYIH ‘NOISIAIQ ¥3LSIDHOM B STIVM HINOS Q11 SHOLOVS WORMLO3TI ALID  NGDD

£6°699'01 ANYIFHI ‘WIHL 3DV 1d NOLONITI3IM SOIdEY4 NIVLATIHD - 00D

8YZ6L L N8 6SM 'SANYIAIN 1SIM ‘TDAINATY ‘ASOTD FHIdWI QLT SINY VIS ANV STAISTHAY INDIWIHD 70090
nas

08'6¥5 | £840 'ATTIHAYIVO 'SYMAIS ‘MHvd SSIANISNEG SYMAIE '6 LINN '3SNCH SYILY AL (N} NOILYHOdHOD TVOINIHD  M000

09'1Z¥ SANYIQIN LSIA ‘NOLdIL ‘3LYLST TVIHLSNANI IYHOAINGD A3LININ IvHEYILEVHD rooo
HrO

000 018 'WYHONIWNYIG ‘Mdvd SSANISNG HLYIH TIVINS ‘AVA LOETVL ‘ISNOH NIAHY aL7 INIWAINDI 321440 YILHVYHD 1002

00'822'9L LOLELZ NSONYIM ‘ALID NOHZONYHD ‘NITONIH ‘Qd NNOONYIP LSv3 ¥ ON ONI TVDI¥LO3 13 1AIWY NOHZONYHD  HOD2

3 ssalppy SWEN Aoy

sioypaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi ainpuing ydwni



Z1iLL 6102 J9qQUIBAON 6L

-uk-

G0'8102 18A DS Sdl

£Z Jo g abed

05182 gy 4D “4aAL HAHLYIW 'a¥0Od NOD3HE '31v1ST TIVIHLSNAN! 143 21 LINN AYINIOr S334 AIAYA £0a0
YNNI

L6261 LAY X353 '133144Nd 'IHYLNID NINLNAIYLSIA H139VZIT3 NI3ND ‘1D LINN a3aLiw (9Loz) SNOILNTOSY1YAa 2042

0L'g8L'e ZS¢E 991 'X3ASST 'LTNVYNIVH 'Av0Od ININDIHId 85-9¢ 'ISNOH SNOILNICS Q17 SNOILYOINNWINOD INOHJY LY 1040

09¢8. H18 8.9 ‘MOOSYTD ‘NOLSHEYTID 'INIDSIHD ANVIHIALWYLS L8 P SUOS ¢ yseug g 00Q2

00'6¥8'8 1vy GN3 'suai ‘Jauleg ‘1980 POOAA L1-GL ‘9SNOH A3llayleH ‘'SpuBs swaels) Ov4 pslwI] adueuod WLDD

002ZPe'L H38 0LYS ‘UleaN 'yooouhlg 'peOY youeys gl J9sN07 [BEYSIN JIN 100
ZH9 Z1¥S 'NYOHOWY1D

RE'GTTC 183M ‘LOFIVL 1H0d ‘av0od NOSIQAy ‘'SLINN SSINISNG LOgTVL 1HOd ¥ LINN aLls3Inddns IVISLSNANI NHNAD #1392
d¥9 01¥S "HlvaN

000 “NIMINS 'FLYLST TVIYNLSNANI NAWMD ‘dOHSM IOV TIIA SYINOT ‘I LINN NOILYIWOLNY NHINAD read

000 FHIHSAHOAXO ‘ATNLIM ‘WYHSNAT 'AVAM NOILYLS 10 'LYNOD TYNDIS AL {gH04X0) SNOILNTOS 39a3 ONILLND 13810]

000 MVYS 01dS "HIAAOANY ‘AVM TVHLINID al7 X3agA0dHO HIJD
dd6 £71 '3QISAISHAN

€€ L4851 "100d493AIN 'L13THLS TTVH Q10 "ONIQTING TVLIdYD IHL "HO0T13 HL6 FADIAYIS TIVIDHINNOD NMOHED 9120

000 L¥1 8137 'H3LSIDNZT 'NOLSOIM AIHA TTIMLEYHD 'FIL X098 0'd AL MIMINOED 4100

121 AN "3 2157 'spea ‘peoy fojuuy g8 a1 AHILSTIOHAN AHOMLIYHD 3100

0s'agh dl6 Z£42 ‘ANIDAIYE '31v183 ANl NANTJWNAYE 'INNIAY SHITTIW ‘2 LINN QL1 ONIMIS SdO aiod
d9/ 129Y 'SINYH ‘THOLSONISYS

000 AYM TTIHOHENHD 'WZ¥1d TIHDENHD "JONYNID SITVS SAYIONYE JITddNS ANI S dvaM ALTHYS ILVHOdHOD 0]%e 0]

00°09¢'9 INZ LNN ‘NOILdWYHLHON '1334LS d33AHS L5-65 Q31INIT 31d03d LNVAHOD g100
rLl SAQ 'SANYIAIN 1S3am 111 H A3143199

000 '‘v0d FHOWAId '3LYLST IVIHLSNANI QvO0H IHOWATD 'SHHOM SNYAT A3 LINIT NOSHOVT B 434000 L-4%00]
NHE €840 'ATTIHJY3VD

96°'8%¥ 'SYAMA3E '31V1IST VINLSNANI ISNOH SYAAQIE '1HNO2 INILINYIN G LIND Q3aLIWIT BIN) WY3H1-1002 6130

161 718 6SM 'SANYIQIW '39A1¥ATY ‘ILYOHLHEON Q31NN SHIHLOYE IHC0D 812D
NYSHOWYT1D-AIN

00 ‘AAIHdALNGd '31viS3 TIVIHLSNANI LS3HO4THLE ‘NIMSIOHUD T03H Al dNOHD |JvY3I9 T0HLINCD 213D

Qo0 Ly 6N 'SIMIH " LINMYE 13341 AQOAM £L - §L “ISNQH ATHIHLYH QL7 3ANYNGD QL2

08'8¢s SANYTHIHLIN 'LHOIHLSYYIN va 1029 ‘PLOL XOE9 O d 1NOD3IYE XdWOD 150 30)
dle 8v42 ‘NYOHOWYTD QIN

oL'zor “T4AAL HAHLYIW ‘SIVIAMOA ‘avod 1IN Lv0D ‘J1VIS3 TVINLSNANI XINOIHd ONIHIINIONT LNINOJWOD 143029,

3 sSaJppy dweN Aoy

sioppatn Aueduwion - g
pajwi] ainjiudng ydwnuj



-

Z1:2L BLOZ JOQUIDAON 61 SO'810Z JOA DS Sdl £ 40 ¢ 8bey
DS§ WZD3 ‘uopuoT

oo'cit’Le 'as0]D) Aingsulq L€ ‘asnon ANgsies ‘Jooj4 g ‘d T $8218g doypald) AL Jaxeg op 27d MN NO'3 0030

08001 SNE 7LYS ‘SWHVYD IT13NVYT1 'NI4vQ 'Qv0od ¥INNYISIVIN 'SHYOM JdNL al13s1331s d34Aad 00ds

00'£E9'9 308 FLVYS IMENYTT ‘NIJvA '31v1S3 IVINLSNAN] N34vQ Q17 S3JIAYIS ONITOADTY A34Ad 4042

86892 wbia1g ¥a 00Qao
Z36 ¥LHY

82°696'L L 'X3ASSNS 1SIM ‘LSHNHONITTIE 'INYT SLLYN ‘FLY1S3 IVIHLSNANI SNYWITD  SHOLVYIIHAYd LVYNIWYT SO33H NvONNJ NOQD
$a3g HMoIMLINA

81'208'E ‘J1VLST WIHLSNANI VO NIATNYIN ‘AYM 3SIHdHILNT ‘ISNOH NOLAYHA Q3LINIMT WYO4 NOLAYEd wWoas

00'806'% 4AL 8%4D “NAAAL HAHLHEAW 'AIYNYIHIEY ‘YAMOTIIM IHL Z LINN 4L FOVINVYH DIvHa 1042

00'9.2'6 gv6 €240 ‘441090 ‘avOd HOIMHON '3SNOH NOOVHA ALl SWILSAS ALIMND3S 7 3HId NOOYHA Y040
NHE £84D ‘AT1IHdY3VYD

696161 'SYAMA38 ‘31L¥1IS3 TVINLISNAN! ISNOH SYAMAIE '1HNOD SWILINYIN #2 £ LINN - Q3LINN S3DIAMAS TvIIHLD313 NOOYHA roao

000 Fro 218 INYHONINGIE T1IH diNYD 3DIAH3IS ONIHIINIONT STTIW 8 ONIaMOd 10ad

0089921 ALl (aN) OIDDNN SER0Z ZE 'OIDOVIN § YIA T4S [LYNOQd H0Aao

09'6¥2 ITVLI (YAOQVd} 093SHYACdANYD 'L 10SE ‘91 ¥IOHVLNOG VIA THS ¥vMId 9042
XH8 £840 ‘ATTIHdY3AVD 'SYAMa3d ‘JLvLs3

000 TYIYLSNANI 3SNOH SYAMAAT '1LHNOD SYMA3F £ LINN 'FHLINID ADOTONHOIL YAA 1S3M 8 HLNOS) M'N SWILSAS TvLIDIa 4040
ZX0 dN ‘NIV440L

12'E98'C) “TO0dALNC ‘LNOAvANNOY SA1I4MINS 'ISNOHIYYM Q2141 3HL 2 LINN a171 MYdaNOWVIA 304D

000 HS8 921 'Aaung 'AesusyD ‘peoy YLOMISET '9SNOH UUOMISES P11 (IN) Buipsesuod 1Bgol THA aoao
Sra ML

A MW 4 “¥3ASTT1AAIN ‘MOISNNOH ‘avod 1SIM HLNOS LVIHD 81-8Z1 "MHvd TvLIGHO a1 Bin) 883-dx3 HA 2042

00°020°L AN OLAD 'SMHVAA ‘NOLYINNN "INNIAY NYIATYN 261 Q3LINM SYE3ALLI4d HA g90a0

00°861 NIAYAHOL “IOO0dALNOG ‘NMOLSHLIA4IYD ‘A¥Y0d NOILYLS 'SSNOH NOY3aH 17 LN H3INDISZA voao
HS8Z 840 ‘NYOHOWY19-AIN

o000 I4AAL HAHLHAW ‘SIVIMOQG '31V1S3 TVIMLSNANI LNvd ‘22 LINN dLl7 FHNLOVANNYIN 8 NDIS3A 6000
AAS 2£40 "NYOHONYID

000 QIN “QAIdALNOd “31L¥1S3 IVIHLSNANI LSIHOHATHL "aAHOIMOTTIM THL SIADIAYIS DONITOOL NIAMH3A 8040

000 406 LAM 'STHLOHUNTTD ‘avod @H04131 ‘'dll (3d0odn3) 2312V NOISIAID ¥ Y1SIN3d 20ad

09'9¢l'PL M6 6£40 ‘pusbpug 'pacousd ‘Nied wedog ‘peoy PIRURIO | 10014 18| AL COHYD HIV 4aANAHNL S3IAVA e0ao

00°ZPS'Y ZMF 014D ‘Aeg yipsed 'sAuq JnoqueH € ‘SUOIDS||00 SINPEIY 0/ L7 ANVSINOD '8 HaANYNL S3IAVA G0ao

000 8740 'NYSHOWYTD AIW "T1d0AL HAHLYAW ‘AIYNNYIH3EY 133418 TTYNOQA L 1H0OdSNYYL S3IAYA ¥04d0

3 S$SaJppY SWEN Aoy

sloppaln Auedwon - g
payun ainyuing ydwniuay



Zh:L1 6102 JBQWIBAON 61

LA

50'810Z J9A DS Sdl

£Z jo g abey

pocLe 5N0 259 ‘l01stig ‘PEOY 810D ‘9jeis3 buipel| sdwa) Z ald (NHWAD) Tv2aNId 204D
A9 L
00'958'2 ‘0QTvLYaD (14) ZS00S ‘86 YNILNIHOIL YIA "TH'S NI4 FHDINYID3W INCIZNYLSOD 7HS NI 9049
0ZGLL roL ZrHA ‘NYIHLOT LSY3 'HvaNNad 'avoX SYINTTadIN ¢ (017 SWILSAS AD¥HOLS HOIA 5049
L/ 'S0€ ATYLI ‘97001 ‘ONFIMOL (OL) ONINIOC ‘SIg6L QISYIN INOIDAN v¥'d'S ONYNOHIA YHNLISSAL IAIALS ¥040
115 /84D
09'ELSG 'AAIdALNOd ‘FLY1S3 TYIMLSNANI LSIH043ML 'avOd AHOd '929 AHOLOY 4 A1 SINANOJWOD 34914 £040
L9'vS aov LAD 'AHMLINIAOD '6LL X088 Od JN| 3dOYN3 SSTddX3 Tvd3a3d FAIE o)
BE'GLL dAB 1188 ¥3SST 'AHOAMIIM 'AVA HYIWINL '3SC1D LOTId € LINN Q3 LINIT SADIANIS AT LSV 104D
Q00 HE6 ZLST 'Sa331 ‘802 X0O8 Od ‘318vAIZ03N SINNODDY GLT SININOWOD JINOHLITTI T1INHVS 004D
G6'E/9'8b saako|dwz ro3on
LO'E¥L B soafojdw3 1039
000 ZZ1 089N ‘WYHONILLON ‘AYM NYIHIdX3 ‘ISNOH HEVIWANY A3LININ NYIM3dX3 HO3D
08695 V3L BMIA ‘SRUAaY LUOJIN ‘PIBASINOG JBWOSPIA LT (499 L1 3d0dN3 13X3 903D
££'906 ZHZ £840 'WYT1D AIN "ATTIHHIYD "MHvd SSANISNE AAANIOIHL ‘24 LINN 11 SIDNIAYIS TYINIWNCHIANT LSId0odNT 4030
000 ore §ON ‘Buipeay ‘Asipoops ‘aAud Jsjemie £¢ ali3aonnyoound 303D
9£'90G'1 ¥10 ZLNH ‘IHIHSHHOA 1SV ‘AT THIATIG ‘'AvOd NOLSWHYE "ONIGTINE ©a3101 d17 SWILSAS LI4-04N3 ao3o
9/'00¢ 38 €42 '441QHYD 'OOOTLNIM MHVYd FLYHOIHOD DOCTLNIM a11 9NIddIdLS ALNYND OXN3 2030
0070 M9 £dN ' INTFMD ‘TTvA M9 '3IOvd vHIEN3 IANOSIY YYIHNI 8030
86049 dNg ZEIN '‘mouer ‘Aemsapag ‘snuany Angsyeys SININOJWOD YHINISS3 Y030
rHY TLdH 'SAONG 'FaWOIAM
pgzLL HOIH "ILV1S3 WIH1SNAN| SANVS 'avOod WOLLOSTIH ‘3SNOH YNY38 1HOS0OANT 6030
08°2SY OYE L1420 44104y ‘av0d A134AYH LN dT1314AvH ‘3SNOH 3SI8NdH3LNT AL7 XN ¥Y0-¥-1NIY 3SINdHILNT 8030
Tu6 vdN
000 “I00dALNOd 'NOAYNIYIE '31VLST TVIHLSNANI SYWOHL LSIHNHDTID ‘v LINN QALIANN STIDOTONHIIL NOILYHLTI4 911713 403D
00vLL HSZ 8740 “I4AAL HAHLYAW 'I1VLST TWIHLSNANI LNVd 'av0s NYINASE SE LINN SHIVdIY HOLOW 21410313 9030
000 Ngg ¢ ‘HILSTHINYI “NIASTAOHA “INV1 IDA3 aLl1 ¥3LaNoo13 603D
€512 papwi 33 03D
ZOELS'e NX9 PEAD MOINIEAA ‘BALQ HIBd Hoouquoe| ‘asnoH Bingiy al11vold12373 NOSANNNG3 £030
L168G'T 031 0LON 'WYHONILLON 'NOLYI ONOT 'L3THLS 134¥HD “TTIW ANV 11N dL102 1001 % MVYS ANVIQIN LSV z030
HAY £37 '34IHSY31S3 01T
000 ‘AESHYIH ‘INYT ASSIAAYD ‘MHvYd SSINISNG AGSHYIY 'ISNOH WALSNY AALINIT SONILLIA 1SVOD 1S3 103D
3 SSaIppyY aweN Aoy

sJo}ipain Auedwon - g
paywi ainjuing ydwnuag



¢h-Ll 6107 I9qQUIBACN 61

“eL-

G0'810Z J9A DS Sdl

£Z J0 6 abed

00°0 FYIHSTOAIYANYD ‘HLIUDIHS ‘AVOH NOILVLS 62 a1l (9AVD) SINIWNYLSNI INYHD 3099

000 M9 P8 'weyBuiuig ‘lleyiis ‘Aepn uasis [leykmn Z ‘esnoH Alepunog 10o)4 punoio 89 ONILNVHIYIW NOLAvHD aos?d

£V LYT XX9 1Z9¥ ‘FHIHSIWYH 'IMOLSONISYE ‘AvOd TINNSE ‘ISNOH NVITH0D Q17 ONIddVHLS NYIQHOD 2099
H1/ 6.9 ‘THIHSAYO44V1S

9z 0v2 ‘HLYOMWYL ‘1S3 TVIMLSNANI Avod a1314HDMN ‘NYIWHOE SHHOM T1LSYD aL7 (SADNIH) TYSSYM ® d109 9099

96'688'C ore goH ‘Buipeay ‘Aslpoopn ‘arug Jalemied £¢ abneboing/buunoeinueiy YWD Y090

80°ZEE'LL AS9 8Ldl "M1044NS 'ATOMHLNOS MHYd SSINISNG NOGATH 'LHNOD Tva0 1D QL7 SININOWOD MIYHD Tvg01D 6092

09°'867'651 BIQISS ‘49 YNILNTIW 'YNVE ¥93Z0d 0121€ SH OXNID 8099
Mal ZiHE

09'180°C ‘135404 ‘3100d ‘av0d ATTIVA INHNOT MuVd SSINISNG IWOSMNYHE 0Z LINN HONYHE XN - T84S 3d0¥N3 Y39 2092

00'925 MV9 2849 'IOONTH ‘'VYLTIYNId ‘TAINA 3I1IMOTIVMS ¢ dl1ST0YLNOD W39 8099
vZS$ €ND

96'825 ‘X38S3 'SHIYHIJ WYHAOOM HLNOS ‘AvOod I1LSIHMLTIVH L8 ‘ISNOH NOA dL7 SNOILN1OS 32V44NS SIAVAD 6092

0z 288 raZ ZiVS 'LOgTVL LHOd ‘Av0d NOAYHIEY ‘MHvd TYIHLISNANI NY19VE ‘0L LINN dl1 S3 WM HLNOS S3Q0HLHYID 092
dMZ 6187 'SA3T1 NOAv3IA 'avoy

000 JLYOONYYH 'I1LY1S3 TYIMISNGNT LHOdHIY 'aX¥04ayHa SA3376 LINN '8 LINN - @3IATOSSIA - ALl (IN) SH3dvd LIINHYD £0990

00°0 MYYIWNIA 'OH0g 1YY 0006-Y4 ‘66 XOG1S0d ‘SS rAANIDOVIWINCH S/ 13149vD Z099
ANS Z¥S '@1314431LS3HD

00°ZEL ‘WHYd TYIHLSNANI JOOMIWNTIOH 'AYON MuYd ‘MHVYd SHILYMHSINS Z Lign AH3ANIOr 378VD 109D

00°0SZ MNS ZdN ‘THIHSHLNOWNOW ‘ANNIAYDHIAY '13341S MNOW 2€ 002 8av9 0090

00'088'C g1¢ 1D ‘MODSVYIO ‘LHNOD NOSIMHOW ‘L3IHLS NYNYHONE 0Z ‘321440 avaH MNHOM@IHNLINYNA 4040

St LbE N3Z €40 ‘441Q4VO ‘O00TLNIM “TYNIWYIL 14 TYNOILYNEILNI STIVAM HLNOS AL (STTYM) SSAHAXE SWALSAS LHOIFNA 3040
£02825 'WNIHD 'Buopbuens ‘Ajo

Nm.onNm UBysoS _H.o_.z.m_ﬁ_ leHquenN .m_.._oN Euw:vc_ mcm_ﬁs_—, _Umow_ ommumcol_ _ummbm m:mcmcsn_ Z ON P17°00 malnjilinS m.co—._N_> ueyso aocdo

000 98¢ 9LAM 'THIHSAONHS ‘HLYONIDAIEg 'L33H1S TIHYIAANN ‘ISNOH AHVYASY aL1 N} TIMamon4 2040
SNS €40 ‘NYOHOWY D

80°G8E AQIW ‘QdI¥dALNOd "1S3 T¥IMLSNANI LSIHO4THL ‘TNNIAY NIVIW €41 LINN Q115914 % IATVA NOQO 14 8040
NYOHOWYT9-AIW

£8°€ED'S “NAAAL HAHLYIAW ‘HOVEIHLINId ‘MHVd WIHLSNANI TIHQAL HAHLIHAW ‘2L LINN AL SH3INILSYH T1IMXIA Y040

€226 DdO ZZON 'TYIHSWVHONILLON ‘QHO4XNL ‘av0d NOLYITIO SLANOVYIN ¥ LSHI4 60490
aON¥ PLdH ‘THIHSWYHNIMONG

000 "IGWODAM HOIH 'ATTIVA NFANTHONH ‘INYT ONMQ0LS IASNOH NHILTIHD QL7 TYNOILYNYILNI Y4 8040

3 SS8IpPPY SWEN hwv_

sio)ipasn Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] aJnjuing ydwnu



Zh:Ll 6L0OE 1BqQWIRAON 61

-y

G0'8L0Z 19A 0S8 Sdl

£Z40 01 afied

NrL
000 8AQ 'SONVIAIWLSIM 'TDAIHEHNOLS ANV IOVH 1IN 2 + | SAVE ‘432019 AL17 SH3ISYT1 d33dS HOIH gOHD
958 623N 'SA13IHS
02'€56'2 HLMON ‘31¥1S3 IWIYLISNANI HLYON NOLHIHO LSIM 'LHNOD HOMUY1 8 LINN SAYVOg SSY19 NOOVYX3H YOHD
aNZ OSW
¥8 €09 ‘HALSTHIONYA AHOATVS ‘AYMAYOHST “MHvd SSINISNG XTTJOY1IW 002 LINN MN HOILL3H 60HD
000 919 91X3 'NOAIA ‘NOLHIAIL 'AYM NOLYIAIL 'HHVd SSANISNE HOOW JIMOT AL7 SWILSAS 34178 O343H 8OHD
LLTIS'EL pajWI ainpuing snfoey LOHD
£1°661 GNO /AS 'JHIHSAOHHS ‘SINMY NIAYED "INIHYAMLNIT a11 NOONVYH 90HD
000 Y10 ZLHE ‘13SH0A '3100d '§3aNY0D S13314 ONIYIINIONT NOILSNTWOD AHLYIOMINYH GOMD
000 OHB8 Z2dN ‘NYHEWMD 'AYM YIHDITHANYT 'TLVLST TVIHLISNANI IONVED ALl M201LSH3ATE NOLTINYH YOHD
2TeER'T YISNYMS 'GAMIEYNNYM MHYd T9INLSNANI T3I4LSTIM 'S LINN A3aLINM S2ULSIDCT IHI0E 8 TIvH COHD
anN|
00'9¢ ZIMS ‘LHOdMO0LS 'NOLNAC ‘avOd NOANOT '3LViST TYIHLSNANI NOLNAOd SATHMOIA % TIVH Z0HD
HOVESHINWYT4-HIDIVH
£0212'e 80/5€-0 'g SpeysIs|uIR] 'OY 00 % HAWD YOT JIopny “YapA-OlleH AL XN OivH LOHD
L#'280'6 YNS #LYS 'lllSUB|| 'SpuBy $S0J3 ‘DEOJ OISPUB)| Qgg '100)4 ISy all yn 3134vH 00HD
X1 0£3d
LO'bL0'E WIO4HON ‘NNAT SONIM 'FLVYLST TYIHLISNAN] MOIMJHYH '‘dv0od A9S3T10d aL7' 0% ONIMIANIONT ANOWAYH-AND Dood
000 DOE EW "HILSTHONYW '30V1d L1ODS | 17 ¥IA3W % SM3N NYIAN¥YND 4092
000 BUIYD .:occhmsmu .Umom yinog mcm__.:.cmv_ S'ON .v_._mn_ {EHISNPU| gnnc) P11 oo >mo_o:r_ow._. qnno JOLNm:m:O [e1}2}8)]
BUIYD
68°L61L _m:oD m:m:@ _cmr_wOu_ 1oUIsIg =g unys _ton_ WER! .mm._< Em_.:n_o_m_;mn_ |elsnpu) msh__.. 2JNJIUINS Emm___muc_ ISIpUY mco_um:m:mu NO9D
000 9A5 #1771 'IHIHSJOMHS ‘AHLISIMSO 'AI¥aa 1D 'ALYLS3 TYIHLSNANI AIHa3TD $3a1s 489 w092
000 D3Z ZLdN ‘HLIVHANYTILNOG 'SAQYD IHL 'SISNOH NOSAYD AL ONINOILIANOD HI¥ NOSAND 7092
000 ZLdN ‘LNIMS 'A00MNOYTE ‘HLIVHAINYTILNOG 'STOHDITIID ‘SHHOM 1IN Q10 S1oNJ0Hd LIHINOD NNOHAAHO M09D
000 14 PLXO 'UOHIA 'sied UONIN 9E LDV ASM - AL SOILSIOCT LHOIFYITAOHD rooo
00°05Z'S 3ro ZLdN ‘SATVAM HLNOS ‘A00OMMOVIE ‘AYM NY4-A-N3d 0L AT10SSIA - SNOILNTOS ONIJCOH SHLIAAIND 1099
9/'248'C $O|9) ‘Aingseyma ] ‘Aep Bipuexsly '@snoH uouap ‘sBnided wyL pi uolsp Q17 NOLHAA - NODHIHS I3HINITND H09D
¥SZ 2E0S
86°1¢ '‘NOLJWVHLNOS ‘JHOWNYMS 'A¥Y0N QNYANDINE "MHYd SSINISNG WYHLTYM 02 JI9VIN N33H9 9099
1Z168 NSZ 0ZWD 'X3SS3 ‘MOTHYH 'AYAM QYYMOH 8 al? STIINLYHD 4092
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

sJojipes) Auedwo) - g

pajiwIT aJnjiuing

ydwnu



Zl:Ll 6102 ISqQURACN 61

“qL-

50'810¢ J8A TS Sdl

£Z40 |1 abed

0z'8ze g12 2€40 'ANIDAHG "TA0ONALNYN '1334LS NYDOAVYD 82 SAOHSHHOM av 3 % NDIS3J HOIM3LNI 901D
000 JHB 1 4M ‘FHIHSHHOA LSIM ‘QTIIHHIN ‘STUIN NOLJOH P11 s0lige adeusiu| SOID
/S0 LY daz £ag 'usmue( 1esng eluobag Yied ssauisng (I JSIwBid ‘g WUn @l 332INd3S 8N ¥0ID
gy 40
00°980°1 ‘NYOHOWYTO i 'av0d NOJ3Hg 'av¥0d NOSIHd '3LV1S3 "aNI 1'4'3 § 1INN 017 SAVIAY3S ONIHIINIDONT 4 £0IO
86°GGE MHL 99% ‘S1Y3H ‘ALID NIAEYD HIHOMHDLIT 'avOM LNH4 L a1l S1INJINACT3IATA 1INl 2010
82°168'L YV8 5140 '44104v 2 ‘HAQYY ‘avOd NOILYLS v 'LNIWILNSYIW SSINISNG ALIEYTD- LoID
000 Fr8 299 'SANYTAINLSIM ‘NIMOSITVH N1 1IN LIVIN 2/ - 92 'ISNOH X349 SHIHSNAUE VIIHILSNANI X34l 00ID
£OZIY69 H1Z 81dN ‘Hodmap “yed sugjsBue ‘abejia ssauisng suoisbue g uun dnoucy asueulq piemoH AIUsH NOHD
000 SAL ZND xass3 ‘sanulelg ‘Aepa plRuulg 9/ 0107 aVIPO EA PAT 2uspuaieH 10HO
ISy ZING ‘Buypopn
GEv/8'152 ‘pecy uojbuieg 'asnoH abpug uo)burung ‘($13) 991195 AJUSAIOSU| pUB JUSLIS0J0JUT SWI0JSNY % anuaaay AH SOHD
000 ddP 8LdN ‘'LHOdMIN ‘ALVYLST IWIHLSNANI X3INTIH YFLINN  ILIAT STDIANIS ONIHIINIONT YHOAH HOHD
000 Ndb AL D3 'UopuoT 188418 UYor IS 00T IIVIS NVYINNH DOHD
0865’8l dd¥ 689 'AYNFA10 ‘INY1$3d0d ‘€ X04 Od aLisva3ngnH dOHD
£/°681 P71 00 salisnpu (eIsy) llenH O0HD
JONIAOYHd
100 ONOQINYND ‘ALID NIWONVIP "LOMHLSIG INHNIX 'ANOZ LNIWJO13A3A OVEID L7032 30NVINddv 13318 OvavnH NOHD
L9'61L'9) MAZ | ILNE 'ONIHLHYOM ‘Av0d 3aWOONYYS L2 SLI8 AH4OSSIDIVY -3ONYNIA IDI0ANI D8SH WOHD
000 MBT LINE 'ONIHLYOM ‘Av0d 3aWOONYY4 12 11 WYIFONHD3AL - 3DNVYNIHA 3D10ANI 288H A0HD
JH/ /€9
18 vLL'Y ‘WYHONINGIG TTINHITOS "ANYT TTIHNI®OIG ‘31LY1S3 ONIQYHL NOQWI3 § LINN Q17 X3dINYHH HOHD
Sd0 96719 ‘FHIHSYILSIDNCTD
000 'HSHYW NI NOLIHOW 'Av0y NOANOT '39vYT1IA SSINISNG A10MSLOD JHNLINYNL SdH TOHD
000 315 29 'weybuwug 1wang aifbiy 671 a3 1IN NYEOH 40 3SNOH IOHD
000 dY1 ZLIN 'HALSIHONYIN MHvd QHO44YHL 'Q¥Od NODOY3I8 '07d NOLHDNOH 01d NOLH2NOH HOHD
£6'EC6' Pl X'l 71Oy "Angmsn ‘pecy uopucT Ze-Fg 'HNoD SUjus P17 ob.Je] |zuoneusaiu| LUoZuoH S0HD
00'0 VHL 930 ‘auysigiag ‘suinoqusy ‘9ies3 [BUISNPU| PRI P11 SelduaN XN[SWoH 40HO
00°eEvre OVZ 9XH ‘390I148 AGHIMOS ‘MOS8 NOL10g ‘AYITIVD MOuE NOL10g AL ONIMOADZH JNOH J0HD
SNZ #4340 'Ag43a
oF LEP'P ‘NOLDNINNOQ FTLSVYD ‘MUVd SSINISNG WHYS MOTTIM ‘AvOd STIIS 201 alidn SvnoH aoHo
o0'v8 dNBé vdD ‘NNYAMHIH ‘NNYAMHIH F1Y1S3 TYIMLISNANI NAYAMYIH ‘8L LINN S12NAa0dd dv1ngnl NNYMSIH DOHD
3 sSsalppy awepN Aoy

s10)1paly Auedwon - g
pajiwi ainpuing ydwnig



2Ll 6102 1RQUIBAON 61

-y -

G0'BLOZ JBA DS Sdi

£Z 4o z) ebey

000 788 zAQ ‘Asipng ‘sauq ssog ‘esnoy ubisag ssog all IVINOM LOMOD
¥0'SE9 JHINSAEH3AA ‘1FI4HTLSIHD HOOW NOLONILLIHAA “LS3AM INV 1 AYILLOd QaATI0SSIA - A31LINN FYINLINGNA INA 90MO
000 4H6E 1189 0LSHHg 'HLNOWNOAY 'ANNIAY AvO0X SNIM AL ONILAIT DN GOMOD
000 NFE LESA 'S3AVLS MOONNYD "3AINA gT1AI3%00HT 'ISNOH NYAYY Q17 SOILSY1d TYIFYLSNANI NOSNIMA FOMO
000 dd0 ZWD "AYOASWIIHD "avOd NOGNOT AMAN 66/16 'ISNOH AOOMNIIHS d17 MY SAQINNIM EOMD
495 v14D J3IQUYD
oL1se's ‘NIHSINYIT Mevd SSIANISNE 441a8YD 'LNIDSIHD INFNOCAWYT S LINNHIVAIY JINOHLDT1A IVIHLSNANI TYOHLYY 0MD
000 NYZ 840 'NYOHOWYTIO AIN 'AI0OONIH 'HOVNAW YHLSA 'ISNOH NYDHOWYTD SINTLSAS DNITIYIN INYA LOMO
arl
000 LTV 'FHIHSAHOSLHIH 'ALID NIAHYD NAMTIA 'A13IAMOTIVAS '3SNOH INYH Q3LIWIN TYNOILYNEILNI INYH 00X0
XH8
0/°809'9 AN 'SINATH NOLTIW "MOOHEATIL 'FAIHA ANHNOFHTHS ‘ISNOH AINYNOAYAMS AL MN HO™ENIBHONNC o000
000 HNS 02dN "LNIAD "LHOJMAN ‘L3341S AINH3A TV 'ISNOH H3IONHIJS | A3LIWIN S3YVdS Mdr q0ro
oo'iel H3S LIVS 'HLYINNATD YIYM NIVHD 'SA131dMOTTIM A3LINIT HLYINNATO 30¥v3d NHOr Yoro
Z6'lel a1 FHNLINGNG HdWNIFL 07D SIM3T NHOr 600
12201 QL1 3ENLINYGND HdWNIFL 0D AHANWI NHOr 80ro
0L'.tE MHZ ZLON ‘THIHSWYHONILLON 'SLIVAMHLNH ‘38010 NNNN Q3LIWIM SS3dd 13r L0OrO
065°€L9°L 308 z/49 'salep ‘unjphuod ‘Juesijuel ‘@so)) siepybiy g 11 SHIYd3Y INIHOVYIN DNIMIS SAVr aoro
000 BIUSA|OS ‘BYAId /G269 'BE BISAD BYSIOAPO|OY 3S3HL WOYd ¥3ay0 10N OQJ - Jnoaer Soro
G119l JHS ZdN 'J1VLST TVIHLSNANI 133HLS THW 02461 LINN ‘AITIVA MSN QL1 SNOS ® »¥31Si SINYTP ¥Oro
S8L FAd
000 '‘SANVIQIW LS3IM 'NOLdIL 'LI3TFHLS TTYNOVYE MuYd SSINISNG SNIGOH 8 LINN al1 (SONIYLS) SWvay L1 €oro
90'S9r 1Ng 8689 'SOHOM 'HOLIAAAY 'HLYON QvOd MOYYY 2 LINN Q17 (SONINJS) 3odvad L ¢ 2oro
dNS €30 '4¥L NONAD YGANOHY
000 ‘18390339 L ‘ILVIST WVIHLSNANI LSIHO4IHL 'INNIAY NIVIN € LINN AL SIHIANIANOS B Lord
82951y ¥8¥ €ZdN "LNIMD "HMVYNNAYEE "F1v.1S3 TYIHLSNAONI INYNIVYIE H LINN AL 9ONIQINOW o1 ooro
000 HI6 L LHE '13S40a0 ‘HLNOWININO ‘avod AOOMONIY »EWSD AL g010
000 MNO ZAQ 'SANYIAIN LS3M 'AZ1ANA 'INYT IIHLEYI AV AT DIOVHED MM QEYCEITONY ALI YoID
000 MNZ 0ZdN "LNIMD '1HOdMIN HMO0a H3ANYXITY ALl XN 1331s ANVISI 6012
281691 Zd2 514D ‘441a9vD "T13M S44vL '3LVLST TVIHLSNANI AMIHA-AL 11 ©ONILNIYd SIS 2010
Z4¢
ZL0L¥'L LS ‘PIPYBYS ‘MOY JSUBYD (9 '9SNOH PIaSIA oo|4 pIg 'dT11 (AS) Joukes) ssigbeg o0 S30vY4HNS FAILYHODIIA TYNOILYNHIALNI 2010
3 SS3IppyY aweN Aoy

slo)paly Auedwon - g

payIwI ainjung

ydwnu)



ZL:2) B1L0Z JAQUIBAON 61

L

S0'8L0Z 19A DS S8dl

#5 8995 L82FHIHSNOLJWYHLYON ‘FHIHSNOLAWYHLION 'HONOHOSSONIT1IM

£Z o g| abed

000 ‘J1¥YL1S3 ONIAYHL ANYIATT ‘ILYLST ONIQYHL ONYTATT 98 LINNHIDNOT ON - SNOILNTOS d9¥ND 3INIHOVYIN ZOND
000 HES PPN 'STTVAM HLNOS ‘NYHEWAMD 3LVLSI TIVIHLISNANI ITYADNIHLS L6 JLI1SNOILNTOS LNIYd vIN LOWD
000 ANO ZLdN 'LNIMO 'QOOAMMIYTIE T TVAMYO ‘NIVYIINId 'FSOTI OLNOLOL €6 QL7 SINIHOYIN ONIMIS AR IN 00D
00°'000'0% Hgt €98 ‘weyJayloy '0Zs Xog Od 'uoioag Aouaajosy piequon 0010
00°/86'8G1 THE P19 UsIseonols) ‘Aeps Baweq | poomuleg 'UOJUT WIl O 2|d yueg spho|] NQ1O
el'lLS SNZ 241 'THIHSHdOYHS 'dH047131 'GO0M NOLONINNOG ‘LH¥N0D ¥Hvd ¥33d aLlidn oo3adAT W00
00888 dle 8¥4D ‘NYOHONWVYTD I TI40AL HAHLEAW ‘SivIAMOQA ‘dvod T1IW LYo aLl oind oM 0710
217929 g8¢ €41 "FHIMSAOHHS ‘04047131 ‘SL MHVd AYO44V1S ALT{aH0473L) S1Hvd J1LSY1d TIVINS AST MO0
000 30/ 0LSAM 'SANVIQIN LSIM ‘AHMNGSINGIM SAIHA L40HDHO0NW i1 ¥3HI1L a4 % IMOT ro1o
000 Q36 2942 ‘AddvE 3S012 1ONV ¢ HOLIQIHD ¥ 3IONOT ON - 8S0d SINO1 10710
000 NOL9NIISI 40 HONOHO8 NOANO HOTO
000 ZHE $1d 'Uinowf|d ‘[1H YUON LG '@SnoH SIUUEllg a1l $321AHIS LINIWTI4TNH SOD0T 9010
VYNIHO
000 ‘O99NIN ‘12149181 NOHZNIA ‘AvCd 31QAIN 11T 252 ON "©NIQTING XNV 402 Y00 ADOTONH23L JINONODHA M3 1001 40710
¥/ 'GE6'E FO¥ ££9 'MODSYTD ‘ALYLST TVINLSNANI INSNIIND 'LITHLS ANISSOW 6LT ALl (ANY1LODS) SLOVHLINOD HOOT 3012
000 AD6 02D ‘MOTHYH P8701L X0 Od NYHL 80 -IINVYNIA TVIDEIWNCD SAAOTT aono
000 NHZ AZD3 'UopuoT 19adig Weysals) Gg QuvO IDUVYHD SSIANISNG- SAAOT o070
£6'FS Q17 34dNLINYNG HdWNIYEL /o TIINOW 21N 4010
¥NIHD ‘BuopBuens) ‘ueyso ‘epunyg ‘Bueiibuo
eIl ‘auoz [euisnpu| buasbuo ‘peoy eq aAbuon Bugibuo | oN ‘PIT 00 @NYUINS UNY VB P11 09 SINjUINg uny uer Llegle)
000 416 61D 'X3883 'MOTYVH ‘avod L3A01 'ISNOH AYMNENNS aLi{soidayyd) ‘09 % simal 60712
HYE
000 LLD 'INTY ‘AYNGHILNYD ‘Q¥Y0d QHYNAYIN 'F1VLST IVIHLISNANI JYIHINIA A3LINN SLoNJoxd 00831 8010
187284 ANYINHIO ‘NIANIN ‘€8£2€-A '0Z 92 HOVSLSOd HAW L4YHOSTTISIOSEI WL HMIA NNYINHITT 20710
oL'140'1 YVE ZZdN "HyD3A3IHL 'ILYLST IWIHLSNANI HOVANYNYYAYL '8 LINN WvO4viNd3aT 90710
000 YAAZ L LY 'THIHSHHETT ‘WYHONIMOM ‘vOy HANWILY al1 9NIkds 337 50710
655681 YvP 118 'IHIHSMEIAE ‘HONOTS 'AvOod HLivE §91 A3LINM ANNYId3sSY3T $010
SPI0L'E NOL ZdH 'sHaH ‘peajsdwaH [aWaH ‘Pecy ABmuld HIBd MOJIEMS ¢ JIUN ALlT SWYHLY €012
000 9085 L840 '44¥1 NONAD YAANOHY 'AQiddALNOd ‘NINIJACAHY '133HLS W3 §F ALIEN23S B 3dId 43SV <0712
£6°'086'01 4HE ‘1287 '§0331 FLVD LSAH04 € AL FHNLINGNA ANYIINYT L0710
000 IXL VLHY ‘Aemel] ‘peoy yuomiiups ‘'Hnod Ausquy | ‘asnoH [sunply ‘Aiosiapy WG 0/9 LON OQ {uoliepinbi| ul} pajiuiT sjejy soueinpu3g 6010
PE 00V’ 872 LN ‘NOANOT "MIVAM SSIHAQYIHGIHS 01 QLT LYHavYAA 80MD
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

s10}ipaln Auedwon - g

paywI ainjiuang

ydwnu]



ZL'LL 610Z JSQISACN 61

-y -

S0°'810Z '19A 108 Sdl

rO¥ 6630 'JHIHSAENY3A 'NOLIEL Y

£Z J0 #| abed

000 ‘31V1S3 VIHLISNANI MH¥d STLOD AVYM 1SIM 'INTFWLHYJAA S1dIFD3H HSVD NIYHD A1ddNS SHN 60ND
LE'LE IML LA 'QT3IFTHYM ATTIONIL TNV F44170d01 ‘ISNOH XINOIHA S3ADIANIS SSANISNG AIHYHS SHN 20ND
Ji sl a4dv e ‘Anuanc) 'sjeis3 Buipel| abpugsuolg ‘peoy sauqis AsN Al A3N Z0ND
NYOQHOWYTO AIW ‘ONIDAIYg
PeLeZ ‘NANTFNNAYE 'AM STHOAOCTHL 1S €1 LINN ‘IHINAD SSANISNE NANIWNANE SINGWISSY DTTA3N SOND
0¥ 902 MOZ 513 ‘'NOANOT 'SNYT AVE LSV FI ‘3SYE 3HTH 'IHLNID SSIHd HOO14 QHE A3LIWIT IDONYNIZ LSOdOAN GOND
IXAN ad.L1 IYNLINGNG HAWNIHEL 0D AIIMOH 113N POND
000 HNS 1S "HIHSAHO44VLS ‘T133T Mu¥d IONTIDS ALISHIAINN ITIIH 2 DI A3LINIM YN SSAT1FHIM NYIWAYN EOND
000 HYZ FAQ 'SANYIAIWN 1S3IM ‘NOLdIL ‘T9AI4g LyYIND "AVAA NYTLSIM LVIHD AL 1SV MOYHYN ZOND
EUIYD .moc.__:o._n_ :mmcm_ﬂ
£9'E6E'E ‘umo_ Buobeq uereH ‘peoy UILUIY G/ ON ‘P11 0D 25seld 2 3|qany njuoH BuojueN P11 07 2nseld ¢ a1qqny njucH Buouen LOND
ol'i¥ Buopbuens 'A310 ueyso4 ‘Jsapn peoy Inbuen ¥ ‘| Hooig Buopbueng yo py "diod 3/ IS reyueN 00NS
000 SpuelaylaN syl ‘ueanabooH 4r L06L 'vZ JeenspiooH  Ag Buipioy ueselg suiwelusg § deyossieepy HOWD
Lo SO YZOM ‘NOANOT 'INYT AHIONYHD $#9-£5 'ISNOH AMIDNYHD Q3LINIT 3AIMATHOM HILSNOW SO
MMZ DLSM 'SANYTIAIN
9e 0L LZ L1S3IM 'AHNESANGIM 'OvOY MIN AMLNNOD MI¥18 'AVA DILNYILY 2 LINN di1 dNOHD TYIMLISNANI INVYHD 8 SHNOW 40ND
00'89€'L YNZ SN "Y3LSTIHONYIN 'AH041YS 'SLYONIIHD 68 '0OL1I8Y Z LINN Al ¥Id3n XIN J0ND
000 HOZ 8NN 'ubnosogbuniean ‘peoy uojbuiuag ve-z¢ 4 1N QoISIN Qon3
o4l
SY'L0Q'L £840 ‘NYDHOWYTIO AIW ‘ATTIHdYIYD 'SLY1ST TYIHISNANI NHILSIM ‘SL LINN aL1 (0661} SONINILSYH STDAIEE ¥ITIW J0W2
00’0 XV9 ENN ‘NOLJIWYHLHON ‘1S3 NI ¥Hvd NOLTNOW ‘QvOXH H3INIL 62 A3LINIT SONINGS TOHLIN 80N
000 NV8 LF42 ‘NYOHOWYTO AIN "TI40AL MAHLHAW ‘133HLS FTLSYD ‘THINTD JIAID NOD HONOHOT ALNNOD 1I4aAL HAHLYAW YOO
0Z'990'9 Odl 8¥40 "I40AL HAHLHEIW ‘AIYNYOHIAY ‘8 O¥Yd NOOYHAd A9OVHOLS 4138 HAHLEAW 60D
000 HSZ 874D “N40AL YAHLMAW 'SIVIAMOA 'FLYLST ONIQVHL TYIMLISNANI SIA - L1 02 ONILY1d-08103713 YAHLEAW B0ND
MX0 ZAQ
£2ZL9'08 'SANYIGIW LSIM ‘ATTANA 'INVYT 3L HvId WHvd TYIHMLSNANE YOOHEIZYHD A3LINIT 133LS NyIAIN3N LOWD
Iv0 €64
000 TINHNOS “TIVSTVE ITdWTL “"AY0d HIHOMITININ "I9VLI0D LIdT1AAVED ‘2 080HYH 1908 38N - YvH JLIMANDHYIN 0D
000 V0 £68 ‘INyNos Iesjeq a|dwa] ‘Peoy UHomIua)y ‘9benoD dianels) z HeH sjuenbiew SOWD
000 Q17 IHNLINSNH HAANIML O/ TIYONOAoW W10DTYIN FOWD
D00 1Ir 0L4D _t_Uth .xoon_ BIPUBX3 |y usand) _Umom wwmanO P11 8JIH auel]) '@ SJUIWIACIN ?_mc_:om_)_ EOND
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwi ainjuing ydwni



Z1'L1 6102 1DQUWDAON 61

“oL-

G0'8L02Z JBA TOS sdl

£2 o G| abed

000 SROZHL ‘leMUI0)) '90UBZUS ‘9JEIST ASUMEIRI] S  SSIIADS UOIEXE] puB ASUBUNOIDY Ujimuad 00dD
61965} Ldl 999 'SPUBIPIA ISaAA YoIMylRWS ‘peoY Bundg Gy pajwi palddy 1deio 1000
98'6.8'98¢ 308 #1¥S ‘FHIHSNIHLYYWHYD '1T13NYTT 'NIdva 'ALYLST TVIYLSNAN] N3dvd a1 (83DIAY3S av0oy) SNIAMO HOOJ
JAC #1719
000 ‘SOTD 'QYCHAHAANID 1S3 TVIHLSNANI STTVA LSAHOS 'AVOH HOOWAVYHOd S13Nd NIMO 9000
A0 B8
09'62¢8'C HOIMLIOHA ‘AYM NOLNIOd ¥#0L LINN "MHvd SSANISNE SSOHD 39AI¥9INOLS QL1 XN NNYIWY3LSO 3002
6G V67 691 ML dEMS ‘'NOANOT '32V1d MOIMOH & aL1n) $31vs aaLsHO 3002
0070 Z0/ 2840 'NYOHOWYT9-AIN ‘30SN3IH 'ALV1S3 TVIHLSNANI YLT1T¥NId 171 XO939NVYH0 aoQ2
06'62 ¥4Z 219 J91seono|) ‘AsebpenD ‘aAlQ S|I9MISIEA dL171 SNOILNTOS 30 SYNILJO 2002
06e085€/211Y
0s20e'L 6ZX0 "FJHIHSAHOAXO 'AINLIM WYHSNAT 'AYM NOILVLS Q10 'LHNOD T¥NDIS d3LININ W1d3NO 4000
82°600'2 WOO3NO Y002
0Z'65¢'9 osinel] ‘oBapog) Ip olsIsED QL0LE 'Z'0UDUDaTED BIA T+S dNO 6002
VYNVYdS3
Z1'G66'S YOIZNdIND "Wv8I09DT13 02802 0F '0O0dY ‘N/S ‘NNY31T 3Q TVIHLSNANI ONODINOd VS HYINrO 8000
000 ZNF 04D "ATHENS ‘NOQAOHD 'A¥M AZ1dNd 005 ‘v LINN G3LINIT WvY31321440 002D
00°009'¢ Hd€ S8 1015148 'av0d WYHONIHANYS L 1771018149 SNOILYTIWLSNI 301440 9002
rse 19a
000 ‘sauquing ‘llelesH ‘peoy SUMOQ plemull Hed asudisiul saugung 'esnoH ssignr INIINO IFENLINYNL 321440 S002
0g'ovo'e rg1 0FOY 'THIHSHHEIAA ‘WYHONINOM 'ISNOH ANYA1Y '3SNOH ANYETY SYH0 ¥002
000 HOE AN PISISYEA ed Japle) "sueT uosipe sewoy] ‘3SNOH 30 SOIM1L2313 30 €002
XA8
00't5¢ 2242 'LNVSIHLINYTT ‘'SAIEG ONITHALS 'LHN0D NOIYIAOS '3SNOH NOIHIADS al131d0120 2000
000 €1 02/01L/91 PaAjoss(] PaA[0ssIJ 0D - P} SI0J0BHUOD UIBISBMYEQ L0QD
8p'86/'L XAy 118 'IHIHSHHILE 'HONOTS ‘Avod HLvE 092 'aL1 Oind 20 aL16in) 2o 0002
000 NdS | 19V ‘Uuspieqy ‘AenD sanjle|g ‘|euluus] suljwesng P11 sAemyybioaiy sais| uIBYUON d40ND
86°6¥¢C N¥E €M1 8038 'NOLNT ‘MHYd NOANNS 'AVAM QHO4WYD 841 L7 ONIHIINIONT V1S NN JOND
000 S110N ‘QdO5XN1L 'GvOd NOLHITIO 'MHvd TVINLSNANI H3AMIvM MN TALS AMON JOND
000 ¥YF 119 'NOL109 'dvod MAN AFTHOHD 28} 'ISNOH 3AISHEYd JLINIT dNOHD INFWIHINI0Hd NYIHLHON J0ND
000 ONY13Yl ‘04X 0D 'SSOH MIN ‘SANVYIHVO 1HOdSNYHL NY 10N doND
000 HSP LLYS ‘HLY3N ‘NIATOSTH "MHvd ¥31TddNS ITVA HLY3IN L7 ONITCOL NOISIO3dd WNAIN YOND
3 SSaUppY awepn Aoy

s10}ipa1n Auedwosn - g

PIYWIT 3Jnjiuing

ydwnuj



Zl:L) 6102 J9qWBAON 61

-ue-

S0'810Z 18A DS Sd

Havr 8740 ‘Y19

£Z o 91 abied

06°'€0lL QIN NJAAL HAHLHAW ‘HOVEIHLNId ‘Hovd TVIMLSNAN] AdHLH3AW 2 LINN AL NOILNIOAT LNIYd d0d2
ANl
000 ENE 'SAOH 'AGY0d IMAQ S91 'ISNOH ANYTIISAIY 'ALl1 IDNYNYI4 IDI0ANI 3SO1D a1L14dN0702 T¥dIONIEd 00d2
000 78S Z2dN "LNIMD ‘AINWAHL 'F1¥L1S3 ANI AFTIVA JHL 40 SavaH '8 % £ LINN Q11 SNOILLY3Id8vd YINIYdd d0dD
6EZE8'L Ny¥ 68 INYHONIWYIF '133H1LS AFTANCHE ‘LHINOD NHILSAMS T a1l S3DIAYIS LHOddNS HAINTHd 00dO
19°62L's DdZ 02dN '1H0dMIN HMO00 VHANYXI TV 'AvOd AVAA 1S3 11 $10Na0yd 183404 ¥31N3Idd NOdO
000982 (moyan] ul WNIpE)s [|BQ00) 3y JBau) ‘MOHDNL 0£1-CE 07 YMOr310M YIVOD Hdd WodD
000 111 90d 'HINOWSLHOd 'NOLONINYYd "dNdS 1Y¥38493HZLI4 8-2 Q311NN 301440 NAMOJS 1 HOd 70d2
06°€LL') ZX¥L 8TX0 'FHIHSAHOAXO 'AINLIA 'INYT NOILVLS ‘INO INNIAY JLE MM INIHLATIC M0dD
L LEB'QL vaE €41 'FHIHSAOHHS 'Ad04713L '+ Muvd QHO44vYLS aLs in) 1Lsyd rodo
00°09%'Z MNSG ZLHT ‘HOHNENId3 ‘3oved3L SNHOr 1S € ININJOT13IATA SSANISNE Nv1d 10dD
0.0 HAWD OMY1d H0dO
rN6 011V ‘FHIHSAHMO41LH3H ‘13141 vH
882611 'AYM OLINDSOW "MYvd SSIANISNG A13I4LVH MYvVd ANTJAIHL ' ©NIaTINg a1 S3M08 ASNLId 20d2
16'88¢ HX} €840 ‘ATTIHAYIVYD 'FLv1S3 TWIHLSNANI NH3LSIM 9 LINN (paayseled} SNOILNIOS V1¥A SHA 40d0
HOE EVYA ‘NOLONIHEYA
08°20¢ ‘avod JA0TO AIM ‘MHYd JSI¥dYILNT INHNOF10D ‘ISNOH FONIVIdWOD JONVITdNOD SHA 30d0
9r'ZL9 9S0 657 'SATTT 'ALVLST TVIHLISNANI NITHD SSOHD 'IHINTD SSINISND TVINY MOO0D ¥313d v/L ALl S3LYID08SY 31331S aodo
¥ ¥62'C 306 /99 'WYHNIIT 43MO1 'dv0d HLYS ‘39404 Q10 3HL L1 SNOILNTOS ddid Oddls3d 20d0
000 asl £99 ‘esue’ ‘uomieq 19318 Ypobmyong 'zg xog Od 17 NOILNEMLSIA X3dSH3ad 83040
9L CLL'TI 290 SEVS 'FHIHSIHOHIWID ' HONYNHAINYTT A3LINIT LHDIFYd 3HIHS3IHOSH8W3ad v0dO
000 Ady £4N X3ISATAGIN ‘SIAVH 'TNNIAY ST1LSINAHO '3SOTD HSYIAIA P a17 BN} ¥3AMOd LINNOWYHVYd 60d0
000 H06 0LHY ‘Asimeld ‘Aepn uoKdWOID ‘BUSS) UCIIEAGUU| BAIT 417 SJIHIVYHOH3dYd 80dD
000 13SHAWOS 'NOA3ATTD ‘ILYLST ONIAYHL NIIHOHIHLIH ‘S LINN ONIHNLIOYINNYIW D31LT3NVd 20d2D
FHIHSAH044v1sS
66'£42'801 INIH1 NO IMOLS '3Da1d9 FJHLATE ‘INVT ATTANIYS MHvVd HOIFTavH a1 OOT13aNVd 904D
000 H16 £ZS7 'spaa ‘Ajalol 'sue ayounig ‘eieis3 (elisnpu| ayloybiy G171 XN 13Nvd S0dOD
96°08%'L 186 L1868 'Asjuing ‘uoldeH “ed ssuaisng 69 YJOMISN ‘ABAA POOM AS)luSg 'DH ZEued a1l ZvNvd ¥0dD
FHIHSHIME VA
000 VdS NOLONIWYIT 'AUv1ST IVINLSNANI ILOIHLYIH 'SAIHA LIOINEYH 81 LINN Q31N MN ALV €0d0
8062’6 MLZL 2840 'HOVNAW AVHLSA HMHvd NAYH4NA 'FISNOH FATOAT ALFAVS M d w1 QL1 ALvHOdHOD SATOAT 20d2d
000 NLZ OLSM 'SONYTIQIN LSIM 'AYNASINGIM 'AvOH NOLSY1dva ddNoHS v d L0dD
3 ssalppy awenN Aay

sioupain Auedwosn - g
pajiwi ainjuing ydwni |



CliLl 6102 19QIBAON 61

- be-

§0'8L0Z J9A DS Sdl

£Z40 1| abed

910950l 898 ZHd ‘H1d3d ‘AvOod NOLHVYIYd ‘ISNOH NOLYVIYS € Q3LINIM ANVYILOIS 1HY HOHD
X3$S3 ‘WYHNIVH

A TAN T4 'AVM HSHYIN '31¥1S3 TVIMLSNANI MAIAYIYS 'IHLINID SSANISNE HVLS £V NOQNOT LHY 2042
Sqs

000 N3 ‘IHIHSAHO41LH3H Hvd SY3LL0d 'avOod ALYOHLNOS 91-9 'ISNOH JLYNIS JLVYNIS 13IX3Y 4040

000 NdL L LVS 'UleaN 'apeled ay] 'siaquieys) Jaiepy oo Is| JSS A1 AC1dW3d 3040

000 NSS #9S 'JHIHSHHENOA HLNOS 'HONOHOAXIN 'LSHNHNTM ‘QvOd JHVHM ALl AIVYHIA3Y aodo
TMYIHLYOd

02'19¢ ‘NYDHOWVYTO AN “TMYOIHLHO ‘a1 S3DIAHIS MONHL 1371vd 2ad L7 S3ATIAYIS MONEL 13717vd 20 2040

00°00.'8 UST 8¥4D “NH4AAL HAHLEIAW ‘SIVIMOAQ 'FLY1ST IVIHLSNANI LNV 01 LINN SHHOMANNOHO % ONIATO44vIS SINAYY q4040
HAy 8¥40 ‘NYOHOWY1D-AIW “1140AL HAHLY3IW

000 ‘HOVEIHLNId ‘MHYd TWIHLSNANI HAHLMAW '3SINdEILINT SATTIVA ‘LA LINN SANIMIYH STTAVY Y0dO

000 HaP 8740 114AAL HAHLYTW ‘HOVEIHINId MHVd IVIHLISNANI HAHLH3IW Q3AT0SSIA - AL1 (STTYM) LNIYHD MOENIvH 6040

G ¥e HEZ SLdN 'MSN 'NYT1OVY ‘Qv0d ANNIAYOHIAY ‘NYHIAG S304D JHINID NITHVD NV 19vd 8040

806812 XHl 218 'FHIHSAHO44VLS "TWAT HIANN FLSYDIMIAN 'THTVL ‘TN IFHLIAYO L7 INMAMIVY 2042

00'v8l MNE LEN ‘HOIMHEON '13341LS ATHHNS '262€ X089 'O'd ‘13374 ¥V S3AVIAYTIS ONIMCLONW v 2042
oSe

Lv' 661 84D ‘NYDHOWVY IO AIN "TIddAL HAHLHIW 'SIVIMOA “ITL'IN ‘Av0H NYVYSLINOH a1l (HOYIW SHO1VHOOIQ) LHvEvy G0dO

08's ddt 92X 0 ‘NOXO 'H3153219 'aVON ¥D0AMNIN £2-62 'FSNOH AOOMOY SIANIHOVIN M H #0dO

000 MEE 81aN 'LNIMD ‘LHOdMAN ‘NOTTHIVYD 'dvOd AOOMINIM S8 SVYWOHL o €040

P €65, X0OZ 68937 'FJHIHSHALSIDITT 'HONOZ-V1-3A-AGHSY ‘AVAM NINOY § dl7TIVISNI LY 204D

00'ZLE'L S4¢ SP4D 'HSVY NIVLNNOW 'S3NId YHH3IS 9¢ L7 AYLINIdHYD 3441M01lvd S LOHD
Age 0131

00'6.6 ‘FHIHSHILSIDITT AT IHANIH ‘ILVLST TVIHLSNAN $T13IAMA0A 'avO AJTANINE AYINIHOVINT ¢ Y 00xD

000 dA9 £XH XY4IT¥H '00¥ X014 Od ali s3inddns 20 00Do

00292'2 SS¥ 9ZXO0 ‘1eysaoig 'Aepn abpuaieyd Hied 193s201g ‘0LIUN AL S1ONA0Yd DNIATIM IONYLSISIY Md MOdD

00°0st 83¢ £99 ‘NIMOSITYH "INV INIA LENOD IHMINID S ON a3lInm sda Ald A0dD
LNIY 'SHLIHNIZND

€292 Mdvd SSINISNE SAYMSSOHD ‘AVM STWYHL ‘LHNOD LNYHAVND 9-6 LINN ai7 XN 33avoud Nnodo
HLHOMINY L

02001 ‘A3T3Zv4 193418 INOLSHIAHLY '31V.LIST IVIMLISNANI 3AISHIAIY 'D LINN 11 LCds Odd 10d2

26°/¥S anysxiag ‘weybunopn Hled spuepes 'aalusn ssauIsng spuei¥e ‘9snoH Yyoal P17 s221ues poddng () wAsud S0dD

3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
payiwiT ainpuing ydwnu |



Z1:L1 610Z IBQUWBAON 61

-oL-

G0'R10Z JBA DS Sdl

397 €S9 1OLSI¥E 'LSNY 'avoy

£2 Jo g1 abed

000 S$5302V '©NIATING NOILYHLSININGY T10L "HIONYIN NOILYHLISININGY IHL 21d ©NISSOHD H3AIY NY3IATS 4082
000 NDB #1¥S ‘A34AQ TTI3NYTT ‘Mavd NIJVA HNY 103H ‘G LINN 7O0L 2 OIF ¥ILW3ES 3080
00'651 HNY 2ad '33AaNNA 'F1vLS3 TWIHMLSNANI 3IdHN09 H31S3A 'av0y 1390N Y. So1Hav4 SHIM3AS aos?d
000 NE9 678 'AHIHSYINYT 'AHNE 'L3THLS AVM 'THLINTID SSINISNG AYNSG all ¥v43s 2080
0Z'Eee'y JHS PLYM ‘BIYSBUD 'WEYIULYY U} BaUproIg 'PEOY UBABID '9SNOH USABID SITVYA HLNOS T331S N30F3S 8080
#0°1L01 H1S ¥240 ‘HIpJeD 'PROY [[oMeSS 'WN0D YeIJEISW f HUNn aL1S431SYNIV3S Y0SD
05°659'¢l ONCY ONOH ‘NOOTMOM INSLYHSWISL 'avOod NILSNY 201 4/8 Q17 (YNIHD) SOILSID0T HIv-v¥3S 80S0
£6'8F1 31¢ 1£40 'AN3IDAIMA 'JLYLSI ANI ANIDAIYE 'INFISTIHD IHOWD0 9-6 al1 Ssv1o WNas 8089
Zrz ZLSON
PR 96/ ‘weybBuilloN 'plRYYSY-Ul-UORNS ‘SJeI1ST [BUISNPU| POOMINS ‘YINOS PEOY POOM|INS | JUn P17 sienpodd s 2080
29Zr0’L A9Z INM 'THIHSYONYT ‘HOITT 'SAINA INIHOI Y3 61 d17 S32IAHIS ONIYIINIONT HOS 90892
£0EEL'9 ATVL 'ONVSSOH 8209¢ - 9/17L "OTIANILLOW YIA T4S 84S 60S2
91€ LISM ‘FHIHSAHOA4VYLS
0¥'902's WIONNYD 'AvOH QHOEDNOT 'WHYd SSANISNE LOAdSOHd 'ASNOH 103d4S0Nd AYAMY INOD - $311ddNS SSINISNG S88 ¥0So
1€ LISAM 'THIHSAHO44VIS
0000021 WIONNYD 'AYON AHOADNOT MHYd SSIANISNG LOAdS0Hd 'ASNOH 103dS0Hd  AYMY INOS - S3I7d4NS SSANISNS SasS £0S2
08°6¥P'e H19 PINS ‘WYHN3ddIHO '31V1S3 aNI WV SHIdWNE ‘HYA SWAS £-2SLINN AL SdOLMHOM ONY SILYNINYT NOXVYS Z0S2
000 SAar 99 'WYHDONIWAHIG 'SYNITHIALYAM ‘HLIHON a4 NOLSY 6l 17 ONIYIINIONT NISSVYS 10SD
Xv0 £649
000 'SANYIAIN 1S3IM "TINHITOS 'TIMONM 'AYO0H MDIMEYM 'SNIAHYD MDIMAVYHD H3gwW3d s 0080
00'8€2'18¢ 908 919 ‘weybulwg ‘peoy As|beH 6g-gg ‘aJenbg yeqon 0 suswAied Asuepunpay weybuiwng HOMD
0. 65¥'885'L 908 919 'weybuiwig ‘peoy AsjbeH gg-¢g ‘asenbg Jeqo 20O swswied Asuepunpay weybulwng DoHD
96'9¢8 AYG L 1S DI -UC-2X0IS Bd [EANSa ‘ABAA |BANSDS 'apIseyeT | 'JOO 0/3 A11 SININOdWOD S doyD
Has ¥3d ‘Ubnosoqisiag
000 ‘uojBuriapn ‘peoy sniAded ‘anuel s01AIRS SoUBUIY 'LZESELYN LSOdIIHS 3ld dnoug) ew |eAoy 0042
80'61E HHB P11 'HILS3DNTT 'L13THLS HOONNYD L2 dL71 ONINANYH SSOH NOYD
000 NH6 #ZND ‘Aaung 'BubOA ‘pu3 1S9AA '9AlQ Jsuuar £ 'YeuueH Uoy yeuuen uoy WoHD
000 ATMSOTOVIN NIGOH 704D
000 Xd2Z 1170 'TIVAHS0H ‘AVM ST13HHOD '31V1S3 ONIAYHL FINNIISNYHL L LINN SHOOA W1ISAHD v/1 47 ISNOHLHDIY MOYD
05/
00022 98 'SANYIAIN LSIM 'HLYIH AT1AvHD 'HIFISAVH ‘SMIN T1IHHVYENND 29 OLOHd SISYHAWI v/ TTYHLNOS GHYHDIN rosdo
S6EYL'ZT SHY YA 'NOLONIYEVAA 'NOLI1ddY 'AvOd ATV 1IN SIATH AT1dNd {A78W3SSY I2i440) NOLONIHEYA 1HY [4}5}8)
3 ssalppy QuieN Aoy

si0}ipasn Auedwon - g
payiwi] aanpiuang ydwnuj



2141l 610T 12qusAoN 61

-ne-

G0'810Z J8A DS Sdl

£z J0 6| abed

STV a8 ZLVAM 'SAMOITTIM-ZT-NOLMIN ‘TLV1IST TVIHLSNANI AFTTVA AFMNVS dL71S12NAd0Hd TINYd MNYGHVYLS 180
000 1€ $71D “193s32n0|9) ‘poomuleg ‘Aeps Bauseg ‘Wnod asnoybug a1 S3JNIAEIS ADOTONHIZ L HVYLS €180
00°26.2'¢ ANYINHID “ZNI90M ‘02906 ‘001 ©3M H3WIIHSHITTYM HAWD OILDV SNIEV.LS ZI8D
EE[[e}S)0]
00'898'¢ AYM NYIDO0 '3S0TD NONSIFE 'ISNOH AYOIYd "'SHIALEYNDAYIH TYNOILYN  dL7 ANYSIWOD ONINIVHL STTVYM NHOr 1S LSO
14 R TAA NX0 S ‘PleIays ‘8s0|D PISLPEO.IG § ‘SNUS) PSadiaag paleys AONYINAWY NHOr 1S 018D
JAZ 7119 ‘FHIHSHILSIAONOTD ‘Ad0493IANID
o¥'v82 ‘J1¥1S3 VIYLSNANI IT¥A LSIHO "MHVd SSANISNS WNINIYOD ¥L + €1 LINN A3aLINI SHINYWONIYELS 208D
Y0'€9L'2 Z38 6SM 'T9AIHATY 'FLVOLSIM ‘SHHOM I9A0T ATTINIT £ LINN AL NOILYIWNAYHCS A0SO
000 dHZ LILXO 'THIHSAHCAXO0 ‘L02AIA "Huv¥d YOOHgIHO0W ‘S LINN AL M0 ONINAYEdsS X080
£9'881°1L Ha8 €840 'ATTIHAYAYD 91183 WIHLSNANI SYT19O1INYd LZLINN a1l SUVYNLOJS MOSD
000 v16 #LNG '‘Buiypopn 'Aepn suoAq Hued sssuisng spueiumogd Y Jun HVOIV4vYL D1¥IHGS A0SO
M8 9Ad "FHIHSYINY1 3AAL
ggcil 31 NOLTINOd ‘A1¥183 I¥IHLSNANI NOLTNOd ‘TNNIAY HIHDOD # M08 + LINN A3aLINIT SOILSYId WNYLO3dS noso
000 TOF GEN ‘'NOANOT ‘QvOd ANAYINNOL Vi STANIA LIYHLINOD WNYLO3JS 1080
ASZ EAD 'AYLINIAOD ‘3LVLST
PO'tLLL TYIILSNANI ATTINIE "INV STHIVY NIAT0D MIvd SSINISNG dTvH3IH | LINN dlT "3L71d B AvddS LSIvIoadS S80S0
£5'851°01 SS/ 2840 'Eljleudd ‘peoy UUON '9eis3 [BUlSnpU| BHIEUSG 6 MU p11 Buiphoey 15 ¥082
0002ty HLl¥ 8742 “TI40AL HAHLHAW ‘NY4438Y "HMYd STVOLNYd 21 QL7 DNIQTIOIAVIS YvAS DOsY
2898 gNE L£4D ‘ANZDAINE Md¥d SSINISNG NOLSNYIH al1 02 SNISY3] ¢ AONVYNIH HIVIONIS d0s2
og'eet’l 70 91N 'LNIM INOLSAIYN “LSAM WNYLDILS €4 -1 SLINN LT HSNA ? HIVIONIS 0082
000 MTL LS 'THIHSANYH ‘HO41VTD H3ddnN Muvd vH3 a1l SNOILNT0S 201440 I1dNIS NOSO
000 DAl 271V 'FHIHSAYOLALYIH “ALID NIAUVD NATIM ‘AQYIWHDILYM QaLINN YAIS W0so
HNZ 0ZWN "HIALSIHINVIN
00°000'G1 ‘AY0H SSIDNIYC ‘FISNOH SNIAWAIS WYITTIA IS 'STDIAYIS LIQIHD 48V C/D O7d SNIW3IS 7082
000¥/. NHOMYSLNWYS ‘ONVYNIN Y
98'6/6'61 I¥SYL 'av0d T Wvdvdd 'Z2 OOW ‘8EL/L '8/1 'ILVL1ST TWIHLSNANI NHOMYSLNNYS A1 02 ML AI0T HILNI WVIS M0SD
YNIHD ‘a2uinold Buopuens ‘uazuayg ouisiq
000 ue,0eg ‘Umo] Uejens ‘peoy BuillBusyBueyz 'suoz jeusnpu| Buojoeiiniy ‘2w Buipiing Pi1 09 ainuuing Buemjjiep uayzusys roso
09’ Liy 90¢ £840 'ATTIHAYEIVD 'AVOH NVA MyYd $SIANISNG ATIIHLYIYD dl IvIN ANY LNIdd H3dHVHS 1052
000 P17 09 (elisnpu| nAeny leybueyg HOSD
000 YNIHD ‘IYHONYHS "LOIHLS1a ONVH NIW ‘'ad 13 139 410 5888 ON QL1 02 IHNLINENA 321440 VaIr IVHNIVHS 9080
3 ssalppy oueN Koy

sJo)ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwn] ainjiuang ydwnpg



ZLiLL 6107 J9GWSACN 6|

-ve -

S0'810¢ J8A DS Sdl

£Z 0 0z abed

SvYe
0070 §40 '44109v2 ‘A13 '133H1S $1493F0 ‘FYLINTID SSANISNG NEILSIM | LINN aL1 02 31gvd 1Svi03ads 3HL 3010
AlE EL4M
$O¥8L°L ‘AUNESMAA ‘dHOHLSNIAYY 'AvY0d G1AI4Y3IHLIN 440 ‘STTIN HONYYE /£ LINN ANYAINOD a349 F4IHS IHL aolo
¥¥'G6 TO0OdALNOd TO0dALNOd " TO0dALNOd ‘v TIHWYIN ‘NHY 4 NAMLINId NIQHVYD 134038 IHL 2010
HHO LSOV FHIHSdNYH
0¢'0s 'AISNOY 'av0od I9aI491vVIND ‘F1v.1ST IYIHISNANI ASSIWOY 22 1INN J3LINIT ANYdIWOD »3889Nd JAHL g010
rae LEIN "HvYaIm
9691’1 ANV ANAL ‘QYIHSILYD ‘MHvd 3AISHIAIY OH¥1IW 'av0d ¥NvE vL13d 21 LINN 301440 NYIWNH 3HL V012
66°920°2 ayvd 3H0LS 13N4 IHL 6012
ANE 2L X0 'THIHSAHOAXO
LG2LS'ET ‘FJOYINYAM ‘AvH0 HONYIN ‘WHYd HONVIW ‘NYYE MOv1d IHL #L LINN 3J1d03d a¥vO 13N4 IHL 8010
000 MV8 LZNL 'XASSNS 1SV 'd131FHLYIH ‘1S3 ANI TTAHD 'ISNOH 3vH O7d 3HLINTD SHINTLSYS FHL 201D
9/.'6L. NH6E ¥3d ‘HONOHOGHILTd ‘'AVMHEYD NOLONIMHIM ‘QVOH SNHALYA 0171 8401Sv3 3LNTL 9010
YHO
000 268 “TINHINOCS ‘NAAYY NI NOLdWYH 'AY0d NOILYLS Q10 '1H¥NOD NOILVLS ¥ a11 ADSOTONHI31 V141 G010
000 SHO 699 ‘MOOSYTIO 'HLIASTIM 'GvOd NOOAQ YN MVL VoL A1 NOILYTIVLISNI Wv3L Y012
000 AME dLAAS 'UOpUOT Yued|iiy 0 J3LIWNYMN 13318 ViVl €010
000 ane ZNN 'A80CAN0Y ANNIAY HLNOH 09 L7 SH3LLIS SNAHDLIM LOYHINOD 13DHYL 2010
coo Sl FLEM FHIHSHIALSTDHOM ‘NHIATYIN TNV ONINGS Q3LIAN S2I1LSVY1d NYWSITYL LOLD
900l6 AYE 5159 ‘'SANOdHSIH 'SANOdHSIH ‘avod M3IA IMOLS Q3LINIT NSMO-LO9T1v1L 0010
000 Z3/ 048 'SANVTIAIN LSIM ‘HOIMNOEE 1S3AA “L3TH1S F0IM9 'FSNOH SWALSAS  AVAY INOD - A3LINIT SNILYAS WALSAS 418D
01'526°S V1l A0 'SAONVIGIN LSIM 'ATT19Q3IS ‘avOod A31aNda »ol alidn vdsns J1802
ALE 874D 'NVOHOWYD
9€°'€9¢E AN TI40AL HAHLE3W "F1¥L1S3 TVIHLISNANI avOd TN LYOS ‘€ LINN all ovdns awLsos
0681 AL 3ENLINGNA HJWNIEL OFD NAOYY INS 2180
000 NHOTH3S| $£985-0 ‘§5#ZHIVALSOd 09 % H9WD SNYHANS 818D
FA N 1) A Dd0 ZZ9N ‘SLLON MHYMIN ‘QHO4IXNL 'dvOyd NOLY3ITI0 L7 AN-0dda1aMmanis V1SD
Zreor'e N8 6187 'SA337 WHINLIHM 'AVMSONIA 6 a1 s3aAJIAYAS TIvE LHYNLS 6LSD
96196 NdS 1L 19v ‘NIAAH3IFY 'AVND SINIVIE TYNIWEIL INIWYIHLS 11 SIISNIDV ONIddIHS INITINYIHLS 8180
£0'L9 ATVL ‘AL 3AYId 1A vA3HA 1A UDVYA 0L0LE ‘9L L va3Hg 1A VYD YIA TS JOOMILS L1180
000 Q17 3HNLINYNS HAWNIYL O/ 39dNg IAILS 918D
£5°896°) fd0 811S 'a4044vV1S 'NOXIH 'dv0d AM3N 'S HYONYH G3LINIT IYLINTID FIAHETS 13318 GLSD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}1pain Auedwo) - g
paywi ainjiuing ydwnug



ZLiLL BLOZ JBQWBAON 61

-uo-

50’8102 19A 0S8 8dI

€240 12 ofied

0092t Nd6 1840 ‘NvOHOWY18 AIN ‘3094VE ‘NALLAOTLNO ‘avOd H3AIY 01 AHALSTIOHAN INOINN £ONo
XAz £NO ‘ATHYUNS
£O'LE ‘a¥o4aling 'AQNYWHON 'Av0d LHOIHSHId ‘MHvd SSINISNG AFTNIH 821INN a1 SININOdINOD OJINN rAvgte]
g09 NN
2908¢g') 'NOLIWVHLEON MHYd NOLTNOW 'TSOTI MHVd AHEVND ‘TLYD HIALHYHD /2 OISIA VL 3LINIT dNOYD H31NdINOD MN LonD
00°0¥S LD8 Z¥M THIHSTHD ‘NOLONIMHYA 'AYND MDIMNIM 'LHNOD ITTATOOD LI LIND SNOILVTIVLSNI SSIANISNG TvSHIAINN 19N 00ND
§8'C£9'258 HAL 874D ‘uebiowe|D piy ‘JupA L JAUWSI ‘SMOJIIAA 3UL ‘SHIoan ydwinu | paywi sbupioH (sejeas yinog) 'S g 'L bLLD
000 D3 6S 'ATII443HS 'AVOH TIVH MOOHEHYD ‘LdaW QL7 853HdX3 1IOUVYd STIANSINL 0LLD
43% §157 'SA33T HLHOASHOH
05'G69 '‘AYOH TIVH MO MHYd SSINISNE TIVH MO 'LHOITHD T¥YNOILYNYALNI Hoanl 1HOIAYS TYNOILYNYILNI ¥Ooanl Z01D
JLE LEHSD 'NYDHOWYD
¥5'9€8') di ‘aN3OAIYE ‘FLY1ST TVIMLSNANI ANIDAINE 'LINIDSIHD THOWDO §2 al13lvidnyl ADLD
88°091'ch euly) ‘Guelloyz enyuir ‘1ousig Busysnpn ‘oeq air Buig nip yeeng Bus4 Bue "gg OoN p3109 (enyuir ) apes] ydwnuy X019
08'80.°El ATYLL(SL) 3LSTHL €ELPEE ‘B INODHYIN OWI3INOND VIA THS Ol MOLD
000 ST 9MS 'LHOdMDOLS 'AHMNEA3IHE ‘AYM MHVd AHNEAIHE 'FSO1D ALY HHvd al11vos3dl AOLD
8y 1£2 $Q2 6131 'FHIHSHILSIDNTT ‘HONOHOTHYN 'F1¥1ST NI 13IHLS INTDIY JHNLINENA'® AY3LLOd INTIHL NoLD
08'8€Z'¢ SANYIHIHLAN IHL 1958 usp uee s)isdes 77 8062 ‘61 Ueequs|opN A8 USays ODL 101D
£0°0v8's ASP LS 'FHIHSHYTS 'HONOTS 'F1V1IST ONIAYHL HONOTS 'AY0d ONITHILS 802 a3LINIT YN ONNANYH TVIHALYIN ¥LOAOL S0L0
000 931 9LX0 'NOXO ‘A¥NENYd ‘001 X0d Od QL1 SNOILNTOS NYIWNH TY.LOL Ho1D
000 XL LHY 'Aaung ‘mypsy 19sas ybiH 25-55 ‘sles abpug P11 Jamod g ses [ejo] DoLD
vL'9.0'0 SIIWM HLNOS 'INIMD 'HMYINNAME ‘TLVYLST TVIMLSNANI LNYNIYIE 'D LINN Q17 317ddNS AY3LSTOHdN SANGL 401D
000 M36 2249 ‘uebiowe|D pI ‘unpAjuod 'ussig) Jogie] ‘aueT Sedpao) ALl ¥n INL 001D
¥5°9 HO6 0178 THIHSYINYT AMNE 'WOLLOESNYY ‘981 X08 Od TYNOILYNYILNI LNL NOLD
IE7) 816 0LHY ‘xessng jsop 'Aaimel) ‘peoy uowmsN ‘Buiping 571 syl a1 (N"3HLNOS) DL WoLo
000 HSL ZLIA "MILSIHINYIN ‘MHYd AYO44vHL ‘AvOd DNINIML "LNIOd QHOd44vdl ALTYMN STDAYIS ¥ TIvel dIL 010
M6
85258 L11S 'INTHL NO IHOLS ADA1¥Y IHLATE "ANYT ATTIANIYD ‘MHvd HOIF1AvH al1dNoYD LIWgWIL MOLD
000 uooa.4g ‘s||EJSpuUE| ‘'Suleg ouNg seD H3MOd dIN4 SIILNNOD IIHHL roLo
000 FOS #1420 '441AHYD ‘NIHSINYTT 'LNIDSTIHD INHNOFAVT 'ISNOH MOIFHNd § a1 SINIWLINYED3Y SYWOHL 0L
oo.oom.w XX €840 _>=_r_n_‘_mm0 ﬁmom Juadsald) .mm:oI :Dmm._bcmn_ P17 $20iAIRS EmEmm:mE ||0dieD SEWOY | HOLD
00'509 XX €840 ‘ATHAYEIYD ‘AvOd LNIISTIHD 'ISNOH NODYHANI QL7 SYIMOHE oYY SYWOHL 5010
000 A8 S1¥D 'YINGINND 'LHOdAYYIW ‘AGWITS 'AYOX NOLONIMHOM AaL7 (43aWIL DNOHLSINNEY SYINOHL 401D
3 ssaippy sleN Aoy

si0}lpaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi] ainpuing ydwnuj



Zh:Ll 6L0Z J2QUIBAON 61

G0'810Z JOA DS SdI

YNIHD ‘8duirlg

£Z 40 Zg afed

000 Buopueng ‘Ao ceAoes) 'Umo] l|uiP ‘BuoZ 1sapn [ledishpu) iBuo 1eaas 1|BUoA €5 Aoyepnuep siempreH Buixbuery LOXD
VNIHD
000 ‘ueuen ‘umo | Bulliyg ‘sbejua uequeln 's dnoug ‘o) speiL @ AlsSnpu| INYIA uaLery 00 apeJL g AlsSnpu| INYIA uswery 00X0
000 vy 8Lva ‘LNIY ‘HLIN3 'AYM NOIINLN3D | aLiMn HLENA J0MD
0€ ¥S8 Hodmap ‘peoy uoneioedion ‘ausn ssauisng HodmaN ‘ZL - 0L SHUMN ‘SSIBUILET IAA saleuIwe 1 AA go0MD
0¥ 9AD
Svcll 'AULNIAOD MHYd SID0T104Hd 'TIVATTINOG TVHLNID 'LHNOD 3dvdvd | LINN AN DINOM ¥/L Al SIJINGIS SM YOMO
[5°191'91 INTFWIDYNY N JIVISHHOM 60MD
000 1SZ 9IS 'LHOdMO0LS ‘AHNGA3IHg MHvd TYIHLISNANI AYNEd3Eg ‘AVM JIHH00IHNLINGNS 21440 MNvEYI 1 MD0L1SAOOM 80MD
000 VIgH3S ‘YOVdS QO PPESIIVAQEID '9Y LNd MSAIMIVA '9dS 2vavs 00d ANQ-1L3vd2a00M LOMD
000 AXL POH ‘NOdIY ‘89 X080 d adl N AZ13ASTOM 90MD
00'6E 4AL 8940 'NYOHOWVTIO-AIN ‘“TIHOAL HAHLEIW ‘SMOTHM IHL FHLNID NIQHYD SAMOTTIA SOMD
000 1d¥ 1¥S 'YISNYMS ‘Y0H HILTYM #9 SINV.LNNOIOV AIHILHYHD SINCT SITTIM FOMD
000 $16 514D '441QdVD 'HLEYD-A-aO13VMO '3av 1D HLNOS Q17 SWALSAS ALIHNDIS NHILSTIM SOMD
L6'GoP'LL THZ 0Zvd '13SHIWOS TAOTA 'ALVLIST ONIOYHL XNAT MHvd JaN0OIHILYM INIDVAIVL XISSIM ¢OMD
LE'€G6'T 170 €42 '441a4vD 'SNOT1AW "1S 'dv0d NvHL1H04 “vaNI1 H31VA HSTIM LOAAD
iy
00 vv¥y ALD3 ‘NCANOT "TI3MNINYITD 'QHVA ISNOHMINEE 6 'FHLNID 44VISOYM IHL dNOHD 44V 1SOVM 00MD
00°0 SpUBIBUIBN 3y, ‘uabuiriolsy AY £2/6 ‘62 eeljswioywog 'deciboiny Aimuan SODIAISS [RIOURUI4 UG Uabemsyiopn GOAD
0g25¢€') NAZ #19d ‘FHIHSME3G ‘AdNGMIN ‘NOILDINCOD FHL ‘ISNOH INOHAYAOA d17 3INO4VAoA ¥0AD
L2'924'SE 942 Y2 ‘JaIsayouBW 'UCIDIPPIW 'J9aU1S UBpNoS aL1 Gin) SWYO4 JHY1N113D YLIA £0AD
ZL'E0L'E MH6 ¥21 “1004H3AIN ‘THILS ‘avOH SSY1a009 QL7 SONILVYOD H3aAMOd dVdSTVA COAD
MODL
9.°4G7'L LEAD 'NOAY NOdN QHO4LVYH1S 'AY0OY AMNENYE 'Mdvd SSINISNG QYO41vd1sS AL AVYdIVA LOAD
000 132 8r4D “I4aAL HAHLYIW ‘NYHII4THL 'INIDISTHD IHOWVIAS | SOMNYHAAH A3TIVA Q0AD
000 AQZ ELAAL 'X3S3TAAIN 'WYHL134 'Qv0od LS3H0 'ISNOH Sdn alisdn 80N2D
000 197 0Z3aW "LNIY 'qHOASTIAY ‘AYAA AMOTC33 "MYYd 30wyl WZ #LINN Q3LIAN dNOHD SNILNIMd TYSHIAINN 20ND
00'21L9 Nrz EN ‘NOANGT ‘SNNIAY YIAvodY 92-#2 '3SNOH YNHJ3A QLT SONILLIA T¥SHIAINN S0MN2D
HSL 6137 48)s90197 'Aquepug
00°'8EE'L NIed JBA0ID) 'ABAA SBIURIS | 'SPUBIPOOAA 2UL ‘PajiWI S82IA8S [BIOUBLIS AQQIg 0/0 paywi sousIBoT apimpUops Palun 50N2
000 rH8 €1L1M 'FOAIHEATM TTIH LNIWNNOW ‘ISNOH YINIWOW  AYAY INOD - S1ONCOHd 3231430 Q3LINN ¥0ND
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}1paao Auedwon - g

pajiwiT ainjuing

ydwnuy



¢1:LL 610 18QUIBACN 61

G0'8L0Z 1eA 0S8 Sdl

£Z J0 £ 9bed

60°265'9¥8'9 Buljjejo] seug LIS
VNIHD ‘2ourold Bueffayz 'Ayo enyuip

00°0 ‘BuopBuir jo ealy uegin maN 18248 lBuey 1 00 Aysnpul diyspusiy enyuir Bueifayz 09 Ansnpu) diyspusi g enyulr Buelfeyz €0Z0
YNIHD

0¥ 692'6 ‘noyzbuey ‘peoy uee] ‘661 ON Buiping dwy ‘piq ‘o9 3/1 1ssuoybuy-diuy Buellayz P17 09 Iy1 wauoybury-dwy Buelfeyz z0z0

91°Z60'L D09 GNS 'NOANIMS ‘AYM TUHILIHM Muvd SSINISNG TIIH TIIWANIM a3AT0SSIA - SHOIY3ILNI AZ 102D
4r9 Z9H ‘a¥0434aH

0821 ‘J1VY1S3 TVINLISNANI SYMHIHL0H 'av0d NODY3E 'SSNOH I TIW LHOIVHLS ANVYANOD ONIAYHL dvZ 0022
£02825 "¥NIHD “BuopBuens ‘AjD ueygo4

000 _Ho_‘:w_n_ IEHUEN _m:0N >.;w:_uc_ mcm__..j_ﬁ hvmom om@mcoq _mc_u__sm EmEQo_w_amD zwm:o_x P00 adnjiuing mco:N_> E0AD
DYZ 6ZNN ‘SINYHLHON ‘HONOHOGONITIIM

oy v08'L ‘NOLSYTIOM 'FLV.1ST WIHLSNANI NOLSYTIOM ‘AYM SWYITTIM 02-0L a1 BIN) SININOQWOD ONNCA ZOAD

000 apel] puy Ansnpu| lyzog BuexBuo LOAD
VYNIHD ‘@ounold Buopuens) 'Apo

000 ueysod ‘1uusIq spunyg 'mBbucy ‘peoy Buayobuo ‘suoz jewsnpul Buejeyuer ggoN P11 "0 PINOW LB 00AD

3 S$SAIppY awepN Koy

siolpaln Auedwon - g

peylwI asnjruany

ydwnujy



ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the estimated Statement of Affairs

1.

10.

11.

The book debts, goodwill and some chattel assets are subject to fixed charges granted in favour of
various charge holders. The name and type of security held by each charge holder is indicated on
the statement of affairs.

The book debts are subject to a factoring/invoice discounting agreement with Aldermore.
The chattel assets have been professionally valued.

The chattel assets have been professicnally valued by Messrs Gordon Brothers on an market value
for removal (90 day disposal period) basis.

The claims of the Employees represent employees’ estimated claims under The Employment Rights
Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800 per employee and hcliday pay which
are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of
£800 which are non-preferential.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE, NIC and VAT outstanding since August
2019,

Creditors’' claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

The loan from the intercompany will be verified by the Joint Administrators.

Transactions with directors and associates. The Joint Administrator's are investigating the make up
of the director's loan account as to whether this is a debtor or a creditor.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration. We are not
aware of any transactions.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

O Details of the expenses that the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be cbtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
hitp:/fwww creditorinsoivencyguide.co.uk/




TRIUMPH FURNITURE LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE,
OR ARE LIKELY TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Statutory Advertising Costs 250
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 742
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds
3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 20,000
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity
4, Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain £0.20 per box per month
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity for storage plus £2.00 per
in order to carry out his/her duties as office box for destruction
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.
5. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 25,000
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements:
Blake Morgan and Nysingh (Netherlands solicitors)
6. Agents fees and The fees of the agents together with their
disbursements anticipated disbursements:
ERA Solutions — assistance provided to 11,050
employees
Gordon Brothers International LLC 44,000
7. Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate 100
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity’s estate
8. Room hire For requisitioned physical meetings of creditors, 200
efc.
9. Transport To ensure the delivery of customer orders 49 000
10. Rent Rent payable for the period in occupation 25,000
11. Miscellaneous Miscellaneous property costs incurred in relation 15,000
property expenses | to security, site clearance and repairs and
maintenance
12. Utilities Payable in relation to gas, electricity, water, 10,000
telephone and broadband supplies during period
of occupation or premises
13. Wages and Weekly and monthly payroll, including incentives 100,000
Salaries including re stock realisations
PAYE/NI and
pensions
14. iT Ongoing support for IT 4,000
185. Other expenses of | Cost of realising assets including furniture fitters 5,000




realising assets

18, Records The collection of books and records 2,000
Management
17. Corporation tax Payable to HM Revenue & Customs at the rate of 19% on gross bank
19% of gross bank interest received interest received
18. Travel Mileage of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP staff in

attendance upon case specific matters

£1,000

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not relate
to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

VAT will be charged where appropriate. As the Company is VAT registered, any VAT charged on expenses will
be recovered from HM Revenue & Customs.




